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  Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

     

 3980* 
  Peru,   provisional coinage, fi ve pesetas 1880BF, with B below 
wreath, (KM.201.1).   Very fi ne or better.    

 $80 

   3981 
  Philippines,   Alfonso XII, silver peso, 1897 (KM.154).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $80 

     

 3982* 
  Poland,   under Russia, silver 3/4 rouble or fi ve zlotych, 1835 
(KM.C.133).   Very fi ne.    

 $70 

   3983 
  Poland,   proof issues, one hundred zlotych, 1974MW, fi ve 
thousand zlotych, 1989MW, twenty thousand zlotych, 
1991MW (bi metal), one hundred thousand zlotych, 
1990 (KM.Y. 68, 191, 215, 200); mint issues, ten zlotych, 
1970MW, fi fty zlotych, 1981MW, one hundred zlotych, 
1966MW, twenty thousand zlotych, 1993 (KM.Y.50a, 124, 
57, 256).   In cases or capsules, uncirculated - FDC.  (8)   

 $150 

   3984 
  Portugal,   John V - Maria II, five reis, 1734 and 1799 
(KM.216, 305); forty reis, 1822 (KM.370); ten reis, 1840 
(KM.481).   Very good - nearly fi ne.  (4)  

 $70 

     

 3985* 
  Portugal,   Maria II, silver four hundred reis, 1836 (KM.403.2).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3986* 
  Portugal,   Margret II, copper forty reis, 1847, countermarked 
GCP inside sunken circle (KM.415.2).   Fine and rare.   

 $130 

   3987 
  Portugal,   Maria II, copper twenty reis, 1849 (KM.482); Luiz 
I, 1873 (KM.515).   Very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   3988 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, five hundred reis, 1892 (KM.535).   
Uncirculated.    

 $50 

   3989 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, one thousand reis, 1899 (KM.540).   Very 
fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $90 

   3990 
  Portugal,   silver issues, Pedro V - Manuel II, one hundred 
reis, 1909, 1910 (3) (KM.548); two hundred reis, 1855, 
1887, 1891 (2), 1898, 1909 (KM.491, 512, 534, 537, 549); 
Republic, twenty centavos, 1916 (KM.562); fi ve escudos, 
1960 (KM.587).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   3991 
  Portugal,   Republic silver issues, fi fty centavos, 1913 and 
1914 (KM.561); fi ve escudos, 1960 (KM.587); ten escudos, 
1928 (KM.579) (2); twenty escudos, 1953 (KM.585) and 
fi fty escudos, 1969 (KM.599).   Fine - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

   3992 
  Portugal,   Republic, silver escudo, 1915 (KM.564).   Very fi ne; 
nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $70 
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   3993 
  Portugal,   Republic, ten centavos, 1921 and 1924 (KM.570, 
573); twenty centavos, 1921, 1924 and 1925 (KM.571, 574); 
fi fty centavos, 1926, 1929 (4), 1930, 1940 (2) (KM.575, 
577); one escudo, 1928 and 1930 (KM.578).   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (15)   

 $50 

   3994 
  Portugal,   Republic, silver two and a half escudos, 1932 (2), 
1940, 1943, 1944, 1945, 1947 (2) and 1951 (KM.580).   Very 
fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (9)  

 $80 

   3995 
  Portugal,   Republic, silver fi ve escudos, 1932 (2), 1933, 1943, 
1946 (2), 1947, 1948 (2), 1951 (KM.581).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   3996 
  Portugal,   Republic, silver ten escudos, 1932, 1954 and 1955 
(KM.582, 586).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   3997 
  Portugal,   Republic, silver ten escudos, 1954 and 1955 
(KM.586); silver fi fty escudos, 1969 and 1972 (KM.599, 
602).   Fine - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $50 

   3998 
  Portugal and Colonies,   1809-1968 various minors, including 
Portuguese Goa, copper half tanga, countermarked PR 1809 
(Portaia Registada) (Gorny 06, p.590) (KM.250.1).   Very 
good - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $150 

   3999 
  Portuguese colonies,   Angola, twenty centavos, 1928 
(KM.68); Cape Verde, ten centavos, 1930 (KM.2) (2), fi fty 
centavos, 1930 (KM.4); Portuguese Guinea, fi fty centavos, 
1946 (KM.6); Portuguese India, one tanga, 1952 (KM.28), 
sixty centavos, 1959 (KM.32), one escudo, 1959 (KM.33), 
quarter rupia, 1947 (KM.25), half rupia, 1936 (KM.23).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $150 

   4000 
  Russia,   Catherine II, copper fi ve kopecks 1791AM, 1792AM 
(2) (KM.C59.2).   Some corrosion, otherwise very fi ne or 
better.  (3)   

 $150 

     

 4001* 
  Russia,   Peter I (the Great) rouble, 1723 (KM.162.3).   Good 
fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 4002* 
  Russia,   Catherine II (the Great) rouble, 1762, Moscow (KM.
C67.1).   Good fi ne and scarce.    

 $250 

     

 4003* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, silver rouble, 1787 CHE St Petersburg 
Mint, Yakov Chernishev (KM.67c, Bitkin 244, Dav.1686, 
Diakov 550).   With mint bloom, about as struck, uncirculated 
and very rare in this condition, one of the fi nest known.   

 $7,500 

     

 4004* 
  Russia,   Alexander I, copper novodel, polushka, 1802 KM 
with obv. crowned double eagle two inner circles, initals KM 
below, rev. value and date within two inner circles, oblique 
milled edge, (KM.N355, Cat $850US).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

     

part

 4005* 
  Sarawak,   C.Brooke, silver fi ve cents, 1911H, 1913H (KM.8); 
C.V.Brooke, silver fi ve cents, 1920H (KM.13).   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

     

 4006* 
  Sarawak,   C.Brooke, silver fi ve cents, 1900H (KM.8).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $130 
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 4007* 
  Sarawak,   C.Brooke, silver twenty cents, 1911H (KM.10).   
Dark mottled tone, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $280 

     

 4008* 
  Sarawak,   C.Brooke, silver twenty cents, 1915H (KM.10).   
Toned, nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.    

 $600 

     

 4009* 
  Sarawak,   C.V.Brooke, silver twenty cents, 1920H (KM.17).   
Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 4010* 
  Sarawak,   C.V.Brooke, silver fi fty cents, 1927H (KM.19).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $140 

     

part

 4011* 
  Somalia,   Republic, proof twenty fi ve shillings, 1998 Sinking 
of the Titanic (KM.41).   In capsules, FDC.  (20)   

 $100 

   4012 
  South Africa,   ZAR, shilling, 1897 (KM.5).   Some mint bloom, 
good extremely fi ne.    

 $70 

     

 4013* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, proof halfcrown, 1892 (KM.7).   
Iridescent grey toned proof, FDC and very rare.   

 $4,000 

 Ex Jerry Remick Collection (Spink London 29 Nov 2006, lot 890). 

    

 

  4014* 
  South Africa,   George V, threepences, 1934 and 1936 
(KM.15.2).   Choice uncirculated.  (2)   

 $150 

     

part

 4015* 
  South Africa,   George V, sixpence, 1932 (KM.16.2); 
threepences, 1934 and 1936 (KM.15.2).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(3)   

 $100 

     

 4016* 
  South Africa,   George V, sixpence, 1933 (KM.16.2).   Attractive 
peripheral tone, choice uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 4017* 
  South Africa,   George V, sixpence, 1934 (KM.16.2).   Full mint 
bloom, uncirculated.    

 $150 
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 4018* 
  South Africa,   George V, sixpence, 1936 (KM.16.2).   Peripheral 
toning, full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.   

 $150 

     

 4019* 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1930 (KM.17.2).   Full 
frosty mint bloom, with obverse peripheral toning, choice 
uncirculated and rare thus.    

 $200 

     

 4020* 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1932 (KM.17.3).   Choice 
uncirculated.    

 $200 

     

 4021* 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1933 (KM.17.3).   Full 
original frosty mint bloom, choice uncirculated and rare in 
this condition.   

 $200 

     

 4022* 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1934 (KM.17.3).   Lightly 
toned, uncirculated.    

 $150 

     

 4023* 
  South Africa,   George V, shilling, 1936 (KM.17.3).   Full 
original mint bloom, uncirculated/choice uncirculated.    

 $150 

    

 

part

  4024* 
  South Africa,   George VI, shillings, 1941, 1942, 1950 and 
1952 (KM.28, 37.1, 2).   Uncirculated - choice uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $180 

     

 4025* 
  South Africa,   George V, two shillings, 1936 (KM.22).   Light 
peripheral toning, full frosty mint bloom, choice uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $500 

     

 4026* 
  South Africa,   George V, two shillings, 1936 (KM.22).   
Peripheral gold brown toning, full original frosty mint 
bloom, choice uncirculated and rare in this condition.    

 $500 
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part

 4027* 
  South Africa,   George VI, two shillings, 1951 and 1952 
(KM.38.2).   Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

part

 4028* 
  South Africa,   Elizabeth II, two shillings, 1956-1960 (KM.50).   
Uncirculated - choice uncirculated.  (5)  

 $80 

     

 4029* 
  South Africa,   George V, halfcrown, 1936 (KM.19.3).   Nearly 
full mint bloom, uncirculated.    

 $400 

    

 

  4030* 
  South Africa,   George VI, halfcrown, 1940 and 1941 
(KM.30).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

    

 

  4031* 
  South Africa,   George VI, halfcrowns 1944 and 1945 
(KM.30).   Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   4032 
  South Africa,   Republic, twenty cents 1961, 1963, 1964 
(KM.61) (3), ten cents 1963, 1964 (KM.60) (2); fi ve cents 
1963, 1964 (KM.59) (2); two and a half cents, 1961 
(KM.58).   Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $100 

   4033 
  South Africa,   George VI, crowns, 1952 (300th Anniversary) 
(KM.41) (3); Elizabeth II, 1960 (50th Anniversary of the 
Union) (KM.55); Republic, fi fty cents, 1961-1963 (KM.62).   
Uncirculated - choice uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

   4034 
  Southern Rhodesia,   George VI, penny 1949, threepence, 
sixpence and shilling 1951 (KM.25, 20, 21, 22).   Uncirculated.  
(4)   

 $120 

    

 

part

  4035* 
  Spain,   Philip III, (1598-1621), silver half real, Barcelona 
Mint, (1.55g), obv. laureate bust of Philip left, rev. cross, 
(KM.11); Philip IV, (1621-1665), AE cob four maravedis, 
uncertain mint, (6.09g), multiple countermarks including VI, 
6 and the date 1652; AE 16 maravedis, Seville Mint, (4.28g), 
obv. bust of armoured king right, rev. crowned coat of arms, 
(KM.172); Charles II, (1665-1700), silver real, Barcelona 
Mint, (2.47g), obv. bust of Charles left, rev. cross, (KM.40).   
Nearly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $130 
 With collector's tickets. 



396

     

 4036* 
  Spain,   Philip IV, cob, four reales, Seville 1620s (KM.35.6).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $140 

     

 4037* 
  Spain,   Philip IV, cob, eight reales, Seville (?) 1630s (KM.39.6).   
Toned, very fi ne.    

 $140 

     

part

 4038* 
  Spain,   Isabella II, one escudo, 1868 (KM.626.1); Alfonso XII, 
two pesetas, 1881 (KM.678.2).   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $130 

   4039 
  Spanish Netherlands,   Brabant, Philip IV, silver ducaton, 
1637 Brabant Mint (KM.72.2).   Sea salvaged, dark colour, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $70 
 Ex wreck of Hollandia.  

     

 4040* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi ve cents, 1877 
(KM.10).   Fine and rare.    

 $500 

    

 

  4041* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi ve cents, 1879A 
and 1899 (KM.10).   Good fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $280 

     

part

 4042* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1886 
and 1891 (KM.13).   Good fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $400 

     

 4043* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1893 
(KM.13).   Toned, good very fi ne and rare, the key date.    

 $1,700 

     

 4044* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1895 
(KM.13).   Very fi ne.    

 $200 
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 4045* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1899 
(KM.13).   Original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $400 

    

 

  4046* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, silver fi fty cents, 1900 
(KM.13); Edward VII, silver fi fty cents, 1903 (KM. 23).   
Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $280 

     

 4047* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, copper one cent, 1901 
(KM.16).   Nearly full original mint red, uncirculated.    

 $400 

   4048 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII, one dollar, 1907, 1907H 
(KM.26).   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $70 

   4049 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, proof restrike one dollar, 1919 
(KM.33).   FDC.    

 $170 

     

 4050* 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, proof restrike one dollar, 1920 
(KM.33).   FDC.    

 $170 

   4051 
  Straits Settlements,   George V, fi fty cents 1920 (KM.35.1); 
South Africa, George VI, fl orin 1943 (KM.29).   Nearly 
uncirculated; nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $80 

     

 4052* 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, silver two kronor, 1897 (KM.761).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $220 

     

 4053* 
  Switzerland,   Basel, bracteate, stabler, circa 1450 (Corragioni 
XXVII 29).   Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $50 

     

 4054* 
  Thailand,   Rama IV (1851-1868), silver tamlung of four 
baht, (60.81g), type with Mongkut and variety with eight 
dots and central dot in Chakra, (issued c1851-1862), (KM.
C139.1).   Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

   4055 
  Tibet,   medallic proof ten srang (1950) in sterling silver struck 
by Valcambi Mint in May 1978 under authority of the Dalai 
Lama (Bruce X.5).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $70 

 See article, 'The Australian story behind two Tibetan facsimile 're-strikes' : 
1950 ten srang and 1947 fi ve sho' by Barrie Newman, in journal of NAA20, 
2009 (2010).  
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part

  4056* 
  Tibet,   an extensive described collection of issues housed in 
a made up album together with a paper by Peter B. Wall 
on the Money of Tibet (bound within) (NAV paper 323); 
the collection consists of 131 coins and two postal covers 
(believed as fakes) of c1963; silver tangkas (18) including 
Sino-Tibetan year 25 (A.D.1820) (KM.C.83.1); year 2 
(A.D.1822) (KM.C.93); others from c1792 - 1909; lot 
includes a cut fraction and a copy of the Nepalese issue; 
silver trade rupees (5) (KM.Y.3 and varieties) and silver half 
rupee (KM.Y.2) (illustrated); India Q.V. rupees 1875, 1888; 
China, Sinkiang 1949 dollar (KM.Y.46) (illustrated); another 
of year 10 (1921), Yuan shi Kai silver dollar (KM.329.6); 
quantity of mostly different date copper 2 1/2 skar, 5 skar (5), 
7 1/2 skar (6); sho from 1919-1937 (38), copper 5 sho (20) 
1947-1953, (KM.Y.28); silver 3 srang 1933-1946 (10) (KM.
Y.26); one and a half srang (3) (KM.Y.24); silver ten srang 
1948-1952 including restrike (12) (KM.Y.29-30); together 
with Nepal mint sets in cardboard folders (5) all dated 2022 
(1965) (KM.MS11).   Very good - uncirculated.  (lot)   

 $400 

   4057 
  Timor,   twenty centavos, 1970 (KM.17); fi fty centavos, 
1970 (KM.18); one escudo, 1958 (2) and 1970 (6) (KM.13, 
19); silver three escudos, 1958 (KM.14) (4); fi ve escudos, 
1970 (KM.21); silver six escudos, 1958 (KM.15); silver ten 
escudos, 1964 (KM.16)(2).   Fine - uncirculated.  (18)   

 $50 

   4058 
  USA,   cents 1887, 1917S, 1918, two cents 1864, silver fi ve 
cents 1831, dimes 1930, 1936S, quarters 1840O, 1857, 
1915S.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   4059 
  USA,   Indian head cent, 1900; Lincoln cent 1912S; Barber 
dime 1898S.   The fi rst red uncirculated; good very fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   4060 
  USA,   Lincoln cents, 1912S.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

   4061 
  USA,   shield nickel, 1868 no rays, Liberty nickels, 1891-1912 
(6), Buffalo nickels, 1915-1936 (11).   Mostly good - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (18)  

 $100 

   4062 
  USA,   Liberty nickel, 1911, Buffalo nickel, 1916; seated 
Liberty dime, 1891, Mercury dime, 1917S, 1944S; standing 
Liberty quarter, 1918, Washington quarter, 1943S; Barber 
half dollar, 1901.   Very good - good very fi ne.  (8)   

 $100 

      

 4063* 
  USA,   buffalo nickel, 1913, type 1.   Choice uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Sold with certifi cate, graded as MS65 in 1982. 

   4064 
  USA,   buffalo nickels, 1917, 1917S, 1918, 1918S, 1919S (2), 
1931S.   Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $90 

 

     

 4065* 
  USA,   seated Liberty half dime, 1844O.   Nearly very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $200 

   4066 
  USA,   seated Liberty half dime, 1872; Buffalo nickels 1914, 
1914D, 1915, 1915D and 1916S.   Very good - very fi ne.  
(6)  

 $90 

   4067 
  USA,   Barber dimes, 1898S, 1911, 1915S; Mercury dimes, 
1917S and 1919S.   Nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   4068 
  USA,   Barber dimes, 1900S (2), 1909S and 1912S.   Nearly 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
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 4069* 
  USA,   Mercury dime, 1921D.   Very fi ne and scarce.    

 $150 

   4070 
  USA,   Mercury dimes, 1931D and 1944D.   Full bands, original 
mint bloom, choice uncirculated, the fi rst scarce.  (2)  

 $160 
 With Kagins's tickets as MS64, MS65.  

    

 

  4071* 
  USA,   seated Liberty quarters, 1858 and 1877CC.   Toned, 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   4072 
  USA,   Barber quarters, 1906D, 1909D, 1911, 1912S and 
1915S.   Fine - good fi ne.  (5)  

 $140 

   4073 
  USA,   standing Liberty quarter, 1920; Mercury dime, 1923S, 
nickels, 1883 shield, 1883 Liberty, 1884, 1900, buffalo 
1915S, 1916 (2), 1917, 1923S and 1925S; Indian head cent 
1864.   Very good - good very fi ne.  (13)  

 $120 

     

 4074* 
  USA,    s tanding Liberty quarter,  1929S.    Choice 
uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Sold with certifi cates, graded MS65 in 1982. 

   4075 
  USA,   standing Liberty quarters, 1924S and 1929S.   Good 
very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

     

 4076* 
  USA,   proof Washington quarter, 1936.   Lightly toned, nearly 
FDC.   

 $350 

 Sold with certifi cate, graded as PF65 in 1982. 

     

 4077* 
  USA,   capped bust half dollar, 1826.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $130 

     

 4078* 
  USA,   capped bust half dollar, 1832.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 4079* 
  USA,   seated Liberty half dollar, 1864; Barber half dollars, 
1900S and 1903S.   Very fi ne; nearly very fi ne; good fi ne.  
(3)  

 $130 

   4080 
  USA,   seated Liberty half dollar, 1875; Barber half dollars, 
1899S and 1915S.   Good fi ne; fi ne.  (3)  

 $110 
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 4081* 
  USA,   proof seated Liberty half dollar, 1883.   Attractive blue 
grey patina, brilliant, nearly FDC.    

 $750 

     

 4082* 
  USA,   Barber half dollar, 1896S.   Very good/fi ne and very 
scarce.    

 $100 

     

 4083* 
  USA,   Barber half dollar, 1915S.   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 4084* 
  USA,   walking Liberty half dollar, 1943S.   Choice 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Sold with certifi cate, graded as MS65 in 1982. 

   4085 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1879CC.   Very good.   

 $180 

 In a slab by PCGS as VG10.  

   4086 
  USA,   silver dollars, Morgan, 1882O, 1921, Peace, 1922 (2), 
1925.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $120 

   4087 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1882S, 1885 and 1903.   In 2 x 
2 holders in black coin wallet with certifi cates, choice 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 
 All three graded MS65 in 1982. 

   4088 
  USA,   Morgan dollars, 1885, 1886, 1896, 1897S, 1899O, 
1900.   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)   

 $240 

   4089 
  USA,   Morgan dollar 1897; one ounce silver bullion Liberty 
eagle, 1987.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 
 In a slab by PCGS as MS62 and MS67.  

     

 4090 *
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, quarter dollar, 1883.   Good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $350 

     

 4091* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, dollar 1883 (KM.7).   Minor 
edge bumps, cleaned with remains of lacquer on reverse, 
fi ne.    

 $400 

     

 4092* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua, dollar 1883 (KM.  7).  Pitted 
and cleaned, fi ne   

 $250 

   4093 
  USA,   silver coins, dimes (16), quarter, half dollars (4), 
peace dollar, 1922; other coins face value $8.05.   Poor - 
uncirculated.  (70)   

 $80 



401

   4094 
  Vietnam,   Annam, probably modern cast copies of Thieu Tri 
thong bao (1841-1848), large charm 123mm diameter, rev. 
8 characters; another in the name of Hsien Nghi thong bao 
(?) 123mm diameter, same reverse as fi rst coin.   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 4095 
  Vietnam,   Thieu Tri, seven tien (1841-7) (KM.293; Sch.261).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.    

 $1,000 

   4096 
  World coins,   Argentina, XI World Cup coins set of six, 1977-
78; Canada, proof-like sets, 1964 (2), 1965 in colourful 
card holders (3); Hong Kong, DJ World Fair, 1969, souvenir 
ten cents 1965 in folders (2); Malaysia, mint set, 1969-
76; Somalia, proof two hundred and fi fty shillings, 1998 
Titanic (KM.78) (2); South Africa, proof coins, one - fi fty 
cents, 1969; Tuvalu, proof silver one dollar, 2009 Battle of 
Cannae (KM.89); USA, LA Olympics silver dollar proof set, 
1983, mint set, one - fi fty cents, 1972, mint one dollar pair, 
1978 and 1979; Vatican, souvenir fi ve coin set, twenty - fi ve 
hundred lire, 2000.   Mostly in cases and packets of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $130 

   4097 
  World crowns,   mostly silver, includes Australia, France, 
Great Britain, South Africa, USA, in supreme album.   Very 
fi ne - FDC.  (45)  

 $400 

   4098 
  World crowns,   Australia, 1937 (3); Canada, 1964 (KM.58); 
Great Britain, 1889 (S.3921), 1935 (S.4048 [2]), trade dollar, 
1911B; Mexico, 1885 Zs J.S. (KM.377.13); Netherlands, 
1932, 1933, 1937, 1939 (KM.165); South Africa, 1951 
(KM.40.2), 1952 (KM.41), 1958 (KM.52); Spain, 1888MP-
M (KM.689); USA, 1887, 1921, 1921S.   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (20)  

 $400 

   4099 
  World silver and bronze coins and tokens,   including 
Australia, incomplete date sets, threepence, sixpence, decimal 
issues; Ceylon, Great Britain, twopence, 1797 (S.3776), 
penny, 1797 (S.3777) (2), 1845 (S.3948), crown, 1893 
(S.3937), trade dollar, 1895B; France, Indo-China, piastre, 
1926A (KM.5a); Japan, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, 
USA, dollar, 1883O, 1923.   In two albums, poor - extremely 
fi ne.  (248)  

 $300 

   4100 
  World coins,   medals and tokens, an interesting selection that 
includes some Australian, a Byzantine bronze and some other 
items such as Belgium, one franc, 1880 (KM.38); Germany, 
Muhlhausen, three pfennig, 1704ID (KM.42); Mauritius, 
twenty fi ve sous, undated (1822) (KM.1); Netherlands, 
gulden, 1848, 1892 (KM.66, 117), also ex shipwreck silver 
Riders severely water damaged (2); Russia, fi ve kopek, 
1859EM (KM.Y.6a); South Africa, ZAR, two shillings, 1897 
(KM.6); USA, one cent, 1851; souvenir Viking replica coins 
(2) ex Jorvik Viking Centre; set of six Glen Rae Dairy tokens, 
Bowmanville, Ontario; many of the other coins and medals 
in silver, some other coins still in original purchase packets 
of A.H.Baldwin.   Some coins damaged, poor - uncirculated.  
(147)  

 $300 

 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4101 
  World coins,   Australia, crowns, 1937 (2); Great Britain, 
crowns, c1818 (date worn), 1891, 1935, 1953 (choice Unc), 
1965 (3), double fl orin, 1890 (S.3787, 3921, 4048, 4136, 
4144 [3], 3923) (8); New Zealand, crowns, 1949 (3), 1953.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (14)   

 $160 

   4102 
  World coins,   including Australia, crown 1937, Harrington 
one ounce .9999 fi ne silver, Assay Offi ce crown size medal, 
small amount of decimal (two cents (10) one cent (22)); New 
Zealand token (A.326); Great Britain Henry VI, Calais Mint 
half groat annulet coinage issue; Russia silver fi ve kopeck 
1826, copper kopeck 1886, half kopeck 1897; French Indo 
China silver piastre 1904; India E.I.C William IV silver rupee 
1835; Athens jeweller's cast of tetradrachm in .916 fi ne gold 
plate (13.7g); imitation spade guineas 'In Memory of the 
Good Old Days' 1797 (Birmingham circa 1897) (19).   Fair 
- uncirculated.  (62)  

 $150 

   4103 
  World silver and bronze coins and medallions,   including 
Australia, halfpenny - fl orin in souvenir plastic boomerangs 
(2); fi fty cents, 1970 (6) in plastic cases; fi ve dollars, 1988 
(2), 1996 (2); Great Britain, crowns, 1965, 1980 (2); New 
Zealand, 1933-1965, halfpenny - half crown, part date set; 
proof crown, 1977 Queen's Jubilee; mint sets, 1965 (4), 1967, 
1977 (3); crowns, 1977 (4) in plastic cases; USA; medallions, 
Australia, RAM decimal coinage, 1966 (2) silver and bronze 
(C.1966/16); Melbourne International Exhibition, 1980 (2) 
(C.1980/8); banknotes, Canada, Japanese Invasion Money, 
Netherlands-Indies, New Zealand (P.158c[2], 159d, 160d).   
Fair - FDC.  (approx 300)  

 $200 
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   4104 
  World silver and bronze coins and tokens,   including 
Australia, halfpennies and pennies; Perth Mint, one ounce 
silver kookaburra, 1992; Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 1988 
(2); Bermuda, crown, 1972 (KM.22a); Canada, crown, 1936 
(Bruce XM.3a) Lobel series; Falkland Islands, France, Great 
Britain, crown, 1937 (S.4078); New Zealand, crowns, 1969, 
1972, 1974, 1976, 1977 (2); Papua New Guinea, silver ten 
kina, 1976 (KM.8a); USA, half dollar, 1918S, 1961, crown 
size one troy ounce silver (2); also car badges, Australia, 60th  
Anniversary Australian GP, 1988; Australian Bicentenary, 
National Concours, 1988.   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  
(440)   

 $220 

   4105 
  World silver and bronze coins,   nineteenth and twentieth 
century, including Australia, France, Great Britain, New 
Zealand, Sweden. All coins toned through fi re damage, 
poor.   (. 650kg)  

 $170 

   4106 
  World silver and bronze coins,   tokens and medalets, 
including Australia, halfpennies, pennies, 1933/2 overdate; 
crown, 1937 (3); tokens, pennies (R.136, 282), medalets 
(C.1887/54, 1888/17, 1970/61a); Danzig, half and one 
gulden, 1923; Great Britain, farthings - crown, assorted 
dates, mainly 1937; USA, dollar, 1921S (2).   Most coins 
blackened by fi re, poor - very fi ne.  (100s)  

 $150 

   4107 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, proof 
one dollar, 1984 (3); silver two dollars, 1988; fi ve dollars, 
1988; ten dollars, 1982, 1988; Great Britain, proof set, 
1970; Italy, twenty fi ve lire, type II, 1943R (2) in silver, 
Mussolini; Vatican, fi ve hundred lire, 1978 (2), also an album 
of twentieth century minors; Australia, sets one cent - fi fty 
cents, 1966-1977, missing 1966 fi fty cents; France, Great 
Britain, Italy, Russia, fi fty kopeks, 1924.   In a red album and 
a box, good - FDC.  (265)  

 $150 

   4108 
  An accumulation of world coins,   medallions, medalets 
and tokens, mostly modern issues, including Australia, 
pennies (25), Presbyterian Ladies College Sydney, hat badge 
in silver, Scotch College Melbourne, hat badge in silver; 
Thomas White & Son, Westbury halfpenny, 1855 (A.621); 
Presbyterian Church, South Yarra, communion tokens (2); 
pair of cuffl inks by Stokes Melbourne with replicas of tokens; 
Great Britain, Prince of Wales Visit to Cape Town, 1925, 
in bronze (32mm) (Eimer 1999); Mond Nickel Co, 25th 
Anniversary, 1925, medal in nickel (58mm) cased; Battle of 
Trafalgar 150th Anniversary, 1955, in bronze (58mm) (Eimer 
2095); Admiral Lord Nelson, uniface in brass (52mm); New 
Zealand, International Exhibition Christchurch, 1906-7, 
in silver (22mm) (Morel 1906-07/22) with brooch mount 
removed; coins, Australia, France, Great Britain, Switzerland, 
USA.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $150 

   4109 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, Austrian 
Netherlands, liard 1750 (KM.2); Ceylon (9); Germany, two 
mark, 1939A; Great Britain, crowns 1844 (S.3882), 1951 
(S.4111), double fl orin 1888 (S.3925); German New Guinea, 
half mark 1894A, one mark 1894A; India, fanams (3), New 
Guinea, shilling 1935; Netherlands, New Zealand, South 
Africa, half crown 1923, crown 1947; USA, half dollar 
1976, rolled cent; ancient coins of China (82) mounted on 
cards, also assorted medalets, badges, tokens, medals, USA, 
Boeing 737-1984 (3), 767-1986 (3); Great Britain, Edward 
VII, medalet with Lords Prayer on reverse, two pound 1823 
gilt copy; W.D. & H.O.Wills silk cigarette cards of war 
medals (9); Australia, New Zealand, France.   Some coins 
holed, plugged, mount removed, poor - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 200)   

 $150 

   4110 
  World silver and bronze coins,   medalets and tokens, 
including Australia, halfpennies - shillings, fi fty cents, 1966 
(4), medalets (C.1897/34, 1901/2, 1937/10 [2], 1970/35 [7]), 
Home to Hamilton, 1923; Home to Horsham, 1929 (3); 
Great Britain, shilling, 1787 (S.3746), double fl orin, 1888 
(S.3923), fi rst decimal coins in a wallet; Mexico, Charles 
IIII, eight reales, 1797FM, Mexico City Mint (KM.109); 
New Zealand, mint set, 1965, 1968.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  
(114)  

 $130 

   4111 
  World silver and bronze coins,   medalets, tokens and 
banknotes, including Australia, BP souvenir wallets with 
halfpenny - fl orin (5); one cent - fi fty cents, 1966 (2); fi fty 
cents, one and two dollars, 1988, in Arnotts wallet (2); 
offi cial Australian Olympic Medal Collection; Great Britain, 
crowns, 1965 (3), 1972, 1977; New Zealand, mint sets, 
1968, 1969; crowns, 1969, 1974 (3), 1981; banknotes, 
China, Germany, Greece; Australia, Clothing Ration Cards, 
1947-1948.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $120 

   4112 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Australia, assorted 
pennies; proof set, 1978; Great Britain, twopence, 1797 
(S.3776); mint set, 1985; New Zealand, mint sets, 1965, 
1968; Vietnam.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $100 

   4113 
  World coins,   Australia, halfpennies (2), pennies (2), silver 
coins face value, post 1945 $0.75 includes fl orins, 1953 
(EF), 1958 (Unc); Belgium, fi fty centimes, 1909, franc, 1886, 
1887, twenty francs, 1934 (KM.61.1, 29.2 [2], 104.1) (4); 
Canada, Nova Scotia, penny token, 1856 without LCW 
(KM.6); China, coppers (2); Great Britain, Bristol Sheathing 
Nail Manufactory, halfpenny, 1811 (Withers 71; Davis 113); 
India, rupee, 1912 (KM.524); Italy, fi ve hundred lire, 1961R 
(KM.98); Spain, fi ve centimos, 1868OM, peseta, 1876 
(KM.635.1, 672) (2).   Good - uncirculated.  (24)  

 $60 

   4114 
  World coins,   Austria, Maria Theresa restrike thaler, 1780 
(KM.T1) (4, two in cases); Iceland, two coin silver proof set, 
1974 (KM.PS2).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (5)   

 $120 
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   4115 
  World coins,   Austria, thaler, 1861A (KM.2244), Maria 
Theresa, restrike thaler, 1780X (KM.T1); Germany, Federal 
Republic, fi ve mark, 1964J 150th Anniversary of Death 
of Johann Gottlieb Fichte (KM.118.1), ten mark, 1972G 
Munich Olympics Stadium (KM.133); Hungary, fi ve korona, 
1907KB (KM.488).   Fine - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $120 

   4116 
  World coins,   Austria, Vienna University Anniversary 
proof set, 1965, standard proof set, 1975 (KM.PS6, 33); 
Netherlands, Euro mint set, 2002 Wedding (KM.MS9); 
Netherlands East Indies, VOC duit, 1790 (KM.131) on 
Netherlands Mint display card; USSR, Moscow 1980 
Olympics set of silver fi ve (4) and ten (2) roubles, 1977 
(KM.Y.145-150).   The last in case, this damaged, the rest in 
packets or cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $120 

   4117 
  World coins,   Austria, proof set, 1966 (KM.PS8); Great 
Britain, mint set, 1953 (2); Switzerland, mint set, rappen 
- fi ve francs, mixed dates 1963-1970; USA, mint set, 1964P.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $50 

   4118 
  World coins,   Austria, Franz Joseph, silver fl orins 1876, 
1890; New Zealand, proof fi fty cents 1975, Endeavour (2); 
USA, Columbian half dollar, 1893; Australia, token, Hyde 
& Co Melbourne halfpenny 1861 (A.286), Anzac medalet 
1917, gilt bronze Adelaide pound oversize replica and Israeli 
medalet 1978.   Very good - FDC.  (9)   

 $80 

   4119 
  World coins,   many post 1980 but noted the following, 
Austria, Marie Theresa restrike taler, 1780X (KM.T1); Great 
Britain, sixpences, 1876 die 25, 1877 die 9 (S.3910) (2), 
shillings, 1900, 1906 (S.3940A, 3982) (2), halfcrown, 1940 
(S.4080), and others (3); USA, Morgan silver dollar, 1921S, 
Franklin half dollar, 1949S.   Good - uncirculated.  (47)  

 $70 

     
part

 4120 
  World silver coins,   Austria, fi ve corona, undated (1908) 
(KM.2809); Belgium, fi ve francs, 1874 (KM.24); China, 
dollar, Yr 10 (1921) Yuan Shi-kai, Memento dollar, undated 
(1927) (KM.Y.329.6, 318a.1) (2); Egypt, twenty qirsh, 
AH1293 Yr 33 (1907) (KM.296); Germany, Prussia, three 
mark, 1910A, fi ve mark, 1913A (K.527, 536) (2); Great 
Britain, crown, 1890 (S.3921); Iran, fi ve rials, SH1311 
(1932) (KM.1131); Italy, five lire, 1876R (KM.8.4); 
Portugal, fi ve hundred reis, 1858 (KM.498); Spain, fi ve 
pesetas, 1876 (76) (KM.671); Sweden, two kronor, undated 
(1897) (KM.762); USA, Morgan dollar, 1898.   The last with 
mint bloom and virtually uncirculated, the rest very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (14)  

 $340 

   4121 
  World coins,   mixed lot of silver and base metal, mostly 
1800s-1960s, noted Austria, two schilling, 1936 (KM.2658); 
Belgium, one hundred franc, 1951 (KM.139.1); Ceylon, fi fty 
cents, 1929 (KM.109a); Jamaica, penny, 1926 (KM.26) edge 
fl aw near ONE; Palestine, twenty and fi fty mils, 1935 (KM.5, 
6); Southern Rhodesia, halfcrown, 1944 (KM.15a); several 
other silver coins, also a small batch of replica ancient coins. 
Poor - good extremely fi ne.   (approx 1. 25kg)   

 $100 

   4122 
  World coins,   Bahamas, proof set, 1974 (KM.PS10); 
Barbados, 1973 (KM.PS1); Papua New Guinea, proof sets, 
1975, 1980 (KM.PS1, 6).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)   

 $180 

   4123 
  World coins,   mostly 1800s-1940s, includes many silver coins, 
noted Belgium, fi ve francs, 1850 (KM.17); Norway, ten ore, 
1911 (KM.372); Portugal, twenty and fi fty centavos, 1913 
(KM.562, 561); Switzerland, two francs, 1860B (KM.10a); 
various other minors including several French issues, includes 
a number of banknotes, mostly WWI period German and 
also French city issues, together with a Union Jack Club, 
London note page, handwritten with various currencies 
denominations and their equivalent in English and French 
values.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 200)  

 $150 

   4124 
  World coins,   Bhutan (5); Great Britain, farthings and 
halfpennies, 1883-1936 (10); Netherlands, Holland, silver 
two stuivers, 1763 (KM.48), Utrecht, silver two stuivers, 
1786 (KM.112); Netherlands East Indies, silver half duit, 
1766 (KM.112.1a); USA, one cent - fi fty cents, 1903-1965 
(11) includes silver quarters (3) and half dollars (3).   In 2x2 
holders, poor - uncirculated.  (29)   

 $50 

   4125 
  World coins,   British North Borneo, one cent, 1887H 
(KM.2); Ceylon, one cent, 1925 (KM.107) (2, with much 
mint red); Great Britain, well made up George IV double 
headed farthing, brass threepence, 1946 (S.4112) scarce; 
Greece, drachma, 1971 (KM.98) (2, both Gem Unc); Malaya 
& British Borneo, fi ve cents, 1961 (KM.1); Mexico, fi ve 
pesos, 1978 (KM.472) (Unc); South Africa, Union, penny, 
1923 (KM.14.1); USA, Liberty head nickel, 1907.   Many 
uncirculated, overall fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $50 

   4126 
  World coins,   British Virgin Islands, proof set, 1974; Great 
Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971 (2); proof fi fty pence, 1973 
(S.4223 [3]); crowns, 1980 (S.4228 [10]); Papua New 
Guinea, proof set, 1976.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (19)  

 $100 

   4127 
  World coins,   Canada, proof set, 1981, proof silver dollar, 
1981 (KM.PS1, 130); Cook Islands, proof set, 1972, proof 
dollar, 1972, mint one dollar, 1974 (KM.PS1, 7 [2]); Great 
Britain, proof sets, 1970, 1971 (2), 1987 red case, mint set, 
1985, proof fi fty pence, 1973 EEC (2), mint crowns, 1953, 
1977 (4) (S.PS20, 21 [2], 40, US04, 4224 [2], 4136, 4227 
[4]); also card of Siam old coins and another card of replica 
ancient coins.   In cases and packets as issued, many cases 
affected by foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (25)  

 $100 
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   4128 
  World coins,   Canada, proof set, 1986 (KM.PS6), mint 
sets, 1982 (KM.SS8) (2), specimen one dollar, 1973, 1975 
(KM.83, 88a) (2), proof one dollar, 1975, 1978, 1981 (3), 
1983, 1984 (KM.97, 121, 130 [3], 138, 140) (7), mint one 
dollar, 1965 (2), 1967 (5), 1982 (KM.64.1 [2], 70 [5], 134) 
(8), maple leaf silver one ounce, 1990 (KM.187); USA, 
Liberty silver proof set of two, 1986, Kennedy half dollar, 
1964D, American Eagle silver one ounce, 1992 (2).   Many 
in cases and packets, uncirculated - FDC.  (25)   

 $300 

   4129 
  World coins,   medals and tokens, some in silver, some items 
noted include Canada, ten cents, 1903 plain (KM.10) scarce; 
Spain, peseta, 1896 (96) PGV (KM.706); Straits Settlements, 
one cent, 1897 (KM.16); also Great Britain, pennies, 1912H 
(2), 1918H (2), 1918KN (2), 1919H (4), 1919KN (S.4052, 
4053), Maundy penny, 1852 (S.3916); other tokens and 
medals, mostly Australian, also a collection of USA space 
mission related medals (105).   Poor - uncirculated.  (213)  

 $150 

 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4130 
  World coins,   mostly British Commonwealth, noted Canada, 
ten cents, 1919, twenty fi ve cents, 1911, 1913 (KM.23, 18, 
24); Ceylon, fi fty cents, 1913 (KM.109); Egypt, ten qirsh, 
AH1327 Yr 3 (1911) (KM.309); Great Britain, shilling, 
1826 (S.3812), crowns, 1897LXI, 1899LXII (S.3937) (2), 
farthing, 1944 (S.4116) with mint red; Hong Kong, twenty 
cents, 1890H (KM.7); India/British, rupee, 1916 (KM.524); 
South Africa, ZAR, two and a half shillings, 1894, Union, 
fl orin, 1924 (KM.7, 18); various other minors (9).   Mostly 
very good - good very fi ne.  (22)  

 $130 

   4131 
  World coins,   Canada, silver issues, 1950-1968, includes ten 
cents (18), twenty fi ve cents (5); USA, silver issues, dimes (6), 
Kennedy half dollar, 1964, also Lincoln cent, 1914S (VF), 
Buffalo nickels, 1919S, 1925D (GF; G/F).   One dime holed, 
otherwise good - extremely fi ne.  (33)  

 $120 

   4132 
  World coins,   Canada, Newfoundland, fi fty cents, 1898 
(KM.6); East Africa, one cent, 1956KN, 1959H, fi ve cents, 
1957KN, 1964, ten cents, 1964H (2), fi fty cents, 1948, 
1962KN, shilling, 1952KN (KM.35 [2], 37, 39, 40 [2], 30, 
36, 31) (9); Egypt, twenty piastres, 1916 (KM.321); Great 
Britain, halfpenny - halfcrown, set of six, 1966.   Stored in 
2x2 holders, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (17)  

 $100 

   4133 
  World silver and bronze coins,   mostly twentieth century 
minors, Canada, France, Germany, Ireland, ten shillings, 
1966; Italy, Netherlands, South Africa Republic, shilling, 
1896; two shillings, 1897; halfcrown, 1894; Switzerland, 
USA, half dollars, 1942S, 1958D, 1964, 1967.   In a red 
album, poor - very fi ne.  (318)  

 $100 

   4134 
  World coins,   Canada, silver dollar, 1966 (KM.64.1); Chinese 
cash coins set of ten, 1644-1911 on card; Great Britain, 
crown, 1894 with brooch marks on obverse (S.3937), proof 
set, 1970 (S.PS20), specimen two pounds, 1997 on card 
(S.4318) (2); New Zealand, mint sets, 1969, 1989, ten cents, 
2007 on card (2); Singapore, mint set, 1983 (KM.MS20); 
USA, Peace silver dollar, 1922; other base metal crowns (8).   
Good - FDC.  (20)  

 $100 

   4135 
  World coins,   Canada, mint set, 2006; China, People's 
Republic, set of seven, 1980; Fiji, proof one dollar, 1970 
(KM.32); Great Britain, fi fty pence, 1994 in folder (KM.966); 
New Zealand, specimen sets, 1968, 1969 (both cased), mint 
sets, 1967, 1968, 1970, 1976, proof one dollar, 1976; South 
Arabia, proof set, 1964 (KM.PS1); Switzerland, mint set, 
1974 (KM.MS6); Uganda, mint ten shillings, 1981 (KM.21); 
Western Samoa, proof tala, 1976 Montreal Olympics 
(KM.22a).   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated - 
FDC.  (15)  

 $80 

 Ex John Downey Collection.  

   4136 
  World coins,   a good assortment, 1870s - c1970s, includes 
a hoard of Ceylon, George V, one cent, 1925 (366 coins, 
mostly with some mint red) (KM.107). Generally very good 
- extremely fi ne.   (4. 4kg)   

 $100 

   4137 
  World coins and tokens,   includes large Chinese charms (2) 
and cased three piece replica set of a cash coin, knife and 
spade currency as well as a packet of Feng Shui coins; Chinese 
bone tally sticks (75); Siamese ceramic gaming counters (30) 
as well as modern copies in soapstone (or plastic) of square 
and round shoulder spade money (10) and a cash coin; 
Siamese metal seal; Melanesian cowrie shell currency (21); 
Sierra Leone, kissi stick pennies (2).   Mostly fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (144)  

 $100 

 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4138 
  World coins,   China, Kiangnan Province, silver twenty cents, 
CD1904 (KM.Y.143a.11), Kwantung Province, silver twenty 
cents, 1912-24 (4), Yr 18 (1929) (KM.Y.423 [4], 426) 
(5), Szechuen Province, silver dollar, undated (1901-08); 
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1932 (KM.165).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $70 

   4139 
  World coins,   noted a number of Chinese cash coins (18); also 
Denmark, krone, 1929 (KM.824.2); Great Britain, farthing, 
1823, half farthing, 1843, one third farthing, 1902 (S.3822, 
3951, 3993), Lancashire, Fieldings Grocer and Tea Dealer, 
Manchester halfpenny, 1793 (D&H 128); other coins (6).   A 
few poor but mostly fi ne - good very fi ne.  (28)  

 $50 
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   4140 
  World coins,   Cocos (Keeling) Islands, proof silver ten 
dollars, 2003 Charles Darwin (KM.-); Great Britain, mint 
fi ve pounds, 2002 Golden Jubilee (S.4555); New Zealand, 
mint one dollar, 1974 Games; South Africa, mint fi fty cents, 
2003 Cricket (KM.329); Tuvalu, proof copper plated silver 
one dollar, 2005 Australia 1930 Penny, 2006 Australia 1923 
Halfpenny, proof silver one dollar, 2011 Santa Maria ship 
(KM.-, -, 181).   In cases and packets of issue, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (7)   

 $130 

   4141 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1973 (KM.PS3); Fiji, 
proof silver ten dollars, 1980 Prince Charles, proof set, 1980 
(KM.46a, PS6); Great Britain, proof set, 1980 (S.PS30); 
Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS2); Singapore, 
mint sets, 1981 Year of the Rooster (KM.MS17) (2); Western 
Samoa, proof silver ten tala, 1979 Captain Cook (KM.33a) 
(2); other base metal crowns (4) and set.   Mostly in cases, 
some of these damaged, some coins toned in Great Britain 
set, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (14)   

 $120 

   4142 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof sets, 1973, 1975, 1983 
(3), proof silver twenty fi ve dollars, 1988 British Rule 
Centenary (KM.42), proof silver seven and a half dollars, 
1973 Cook's 2nd Pacifi c Voyage (KM.10), mint one dollar, 
1983 (2), 1986 (2) (KM.7, 31) (4); Solomon Islands, proof 
fi ne silver and gilded one ounce ten dollars, 2011 Coronation 
of QEII, another in series but proof sterling silver ten dollars, 
2011 Queen Defender of the Faith (KM.-) (2); also includes 
Australian set of three Royal Visit stamps, 1954 (MUH).   
Mostly in packets and cases, uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $120 

   4143 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, proof set, 1976 (KM.PS9); 
New Zealand, Celebration of Sport silver dollar proof set 
of four, 1989 (KM.PS32); Trinidad and Tobago, proof set, 
1977 (KM.PS12).   In cases of issue, these with foxing on lid 
linings, coins FDC.  (3)   

 $120 

   4144 
  World coins,   1790-1960s, mostly minors with a large number 
in silver (approx .45kg), noted Denmark, krone, 1875CS 
(KM.797.1) (VF) and South Africa, penny, 1928 (KM.14.2) 
(EF with some mint red).   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (159)  

 $200 

   4145 
  World coins,   Denmark, Duchy of Holstein-Gottorp-
Rendsborg, Rendsborg Mint, 12 skilling 1719, (KM.6 
p.174); Germany, Silesia-Liegnitz-Brieg, Christian (1664-72), 
15 kreuzer 1664, (KM.433, p.969), plugged; Greece as issue 
for Crete at Candia, 2 1/2 Soldini, undated issue of Francesco 
Erizzo (1631-46); Malta, Ramon Despuig, one scudo 1738, 
(KM.203), (rare and has been mounted); Poland, 3 polker, 
[16]25, (KM.41); Spain, Philip V, silver 2 reales, Seville 
mint, 1735PA, (KM.355); Spanish Netherlands, Bureau of 
Finances, AE 29 jeton, Brabant, 1676, obv. Carol II bust 
right, rev. cross crowned, (M.2750, Feuardent 14009); 
Tunisia, 8 kharub, AH 1282 (KM.160); Turkey, 40 para 
AH1277/4, (KM.702); Japan, 20 sen, year 28 (1895) (KM.
Y24) and year 39 (1906) (KM.Y30).   An interesting group 
nearly fi ne - extremely fi ne, several damaged, some scarce.  
(11)  

 $150 

   4146 
  World coins,   Egypt, Palestine and Spain and Colonies minors, 
1661-1939.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (17)   

 $100 

   4147 
  World coins and medals,   Egypt, proof fi ne silver fi ve pounds, 
1993 (KM.735); fi ne silver one ounce medals, Lion's head, 
undated; Liberty Silver, 1986; Investor's International with 
suspension lug, undated.   The last with rim nicks and contact 
marks, fi ne, the rest uncirculated - FDC.  (4)  

 $100 

   4148 
  World coins,   Falkland Islands, proof silver fi fty pence, 1981 
(KM.16a); Isle of Man, mint crowns, 1989 (KM.242) (2); 
Philippines, proof silver one hundred piso, 1983 (KM.245); 
St Helena, mint crowns, 1980 (KM.8) (5); San Marino, mint 
silver one thousand lire, 1979 (KM.98); Tristan da Cunha, 
proof silver crown, 1980, mint crown, 1980 (KM.3a, 3) 
(2); Western Samoa, proof tala, 1972, proof silver tala, 
1977, mint tala, 1981 Charles & Di, 1981 Roosevelt (5) 
(KM.11, 24a, 43, 47 [5]) (8); set of fi ve UK, Wales, N.Ireland, 
Scotland and England one ecu coins, 1992; packet of twenty 
uncirculated coins of twenty different countries.   The cases for 
the Falkland Islands and Tristan da Cunha proofs affected 
by foxing, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (22)  

 $100 

   4149 
  World coins,   Fiji, proof silver twenty fi ve dollars 1975 (4) 
mint issues (7), Western Samoa proof talas 1969 (2), 1970 
(4, Cook (2) Pope Paul (2)) 1972 (2) 1974 (2); Tonga proof 
and mint crowns 1981; Cook Island proof silver twenty 
fi ve dollars 1977 Jubilee First Day Cover pack; Isle of Man, 
proof silver crown 1980, gilt mint issue, Queen Mother; 
uncirculated nickel crowns in hard  plastic cases (14), Hutt 
River Province set, USA (2), Prussia, silver fi ve mark 1904 
(mounted).   Fine - FDC.  (53)  

 $350 

   4150 
  World coins,   Fiji, proof set, 1983 (KM.PS8), mint sets, 
1983 (3), 1984 (2) (KM.MS6 [3], 7 [2]) (5), proof silver 
ten dollars, 1980 (KM.46a) (2); Papua New Guinea, proof 
silver ten kina, 1999 (KM.30), proof silver fi ve kina, 1994 
(KM.37) (3).   In cases and packets of issue except the last 
three in capsules, uncirculated - FDC.  (12)  

 $170 

   4151 
  World silver and bronze coins,   including Fiji, Jamaica, 
Netherlands, one gulden, 1940, 1943; New Zealand, 1933-
1965, threepence - fl orin, date set, missing 1935, 1942, 1964 
and 1965 threepences, 1941 sixpence; New Guinea.   In a red 
album, poor - extremely fi ne.  (266)  

 $150 

   4152 
  World coins,   Fiji, proof set, 1980, mint set, 1969 (KM.
PS6, MSB1) (2); New Zealand, proof set, 1976, mint coins 
halfpenny and threepence - fl orin, mint one dollar, 1969, 
1974 Games, 1974 Day, 1975; Western Samoa, specimen set, 
1974 (KM.-), proof silver tala, 1976 US Bicentennial, 1977 
QEII Silver Jubilee, 1978 First Transpacifi c Flight (KM.20a, 
24a, 28a) (3), mint tala, 1969 Cook, 1974 Games (KM.9, 
18) (2).   In cases and packets of issue, some cases scuffed, 
otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $130 
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   4153 
  World coins,   Fiji, proof silver ten dollars, 1980 (KM.48); 
Great Britain, proof silver twenty five pence, 1977 
(KM.920a); New Zealand, proof one dollar, 1989 Runner, 
mint set, 1989, mint one dollar, 1989 (3 different).   In packets 
and cases of issue, the Great Britian coin without certifi cate 
and in unoffi cial case, otherwise uncirculated - FDC.  (7)  

 $70 

   4154 
  World coins,   some Fiji, New Caledonia and Panama but 
mostly Canada, Great Britain and USA, includes several 
crowns. Poor - extremely fi ne.   (2. 8kg)  

 $50 

   4155 
  World coins,   France, French Indo China and Morocco, some 
of the coins include France, Henry III (1574-89) silver half 
ecu (c1577) (Duplessy 1133), two sols, 1791 (KM.Tn23), 
fi ve sols, 1792 (KM.Tn28) (2), twenty cents, 1867A, 1867BB 
(KM.808.1, 2) (2), other silver and bronze, also Morocco, 
silver dirham, AH1283 (holed at top) (KM.C.176a.1), fi ve 
dirhams, AH1315 (KM.Y.12.1), half rial, AH1331 (KM.
Y.32), ten mazunas, AH1340 (KM.Y.29.1).   In a small coin 
album, the last coin with mint red, overall poor - nearly 
uncirculated.  (25)   

 $150 

   4156 
  World coins,   France, Second Republic, Louis-Napoleon 
Boneparte, five francs, 1852A (KM.773.1), Modern 
Republic, fi fty francs, 1974 (KM.941.1); Great Britain, 
trade dollar, 1899 (KM.T5); USA, Morgan silver dollar, 
1899.   The obverse on the trade dollar well rubbed, fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

    

  

part

  4157* 
  World silver,   including, France, Feudal, Bishops of Valence, 
12-13th century, silver denier, obv. +S APOLLINARS, 
cross pomme with annulet in fourth quarter, rev. +VRBS 
VALENTIA, winged angel or eagle facing (P d'A 4690, [Pl.
CII, 19], Roberts 4782, Metcalf 19-40, [Pl. 2]); Switzerland, 
Basel, Bishop Johann III, (1366-1382), silver bracteate, 
obv. draped bust left, wearing miter, croziers fl anking, 
rev. incuse, (HMZ Schweiz -); Italy, Venice, Bartolomeo 
Gradenigo (1339-1342), AR grosso, obv. S.M.VE[NETI] 
BA GRADENICO doge standing left, St. mark standing 
right, cross between, rev. IC XC Christ seated on throne, 
(Pao. 2 [p.28], Biaggi 2814, Papadopoli 2.1; Scarfea 80.); 
Cuba, Spanish Colonial, countermarked silver two reales, 
undated (1841) on Spanish (Seville) two reales of Ferdinand 
VII, 1820GJ (KM.460.2).   Poor - nearly very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   4158 
  World coins,   France, five francs, 1873A (KM.820.1); 
Germany, Von Hindenburg medallic silver fi ve mark, 1927D 
edge impressed, 'Bayer.Hauptmunzamt.silver 900F.' (Bruce 
X.86); Italy, Kingdom, Vittorio Emanuele II, fi ve lire, 1877R 
(KM.8.4). The fi rst with edge fi led on reverse at 5.  30 o'clock, 
otherwise very fi ne, the second extremely fi ne, the last very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   4159 
  World coins,   a small selection, 1865-1970, mostly base 
metal, noted France, fi fty centimes, 1865K (KM.814.13); 
Mauritius, one cent, 1912 (KM.12); Ireland, threepence, 
1948 (KM.12a); New Zealand, penny, 1940 (full mint red); 
USA, one cent, 1900, 1905, buffalo nickel, 1913D (mound 
type); and other British Commonwealth and Europe.   The 
USA nickel very good, the rest very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(16)  

 $90 

   4160 
  World tokens,   Ghent, cardboard ten centimes, January 1920; 
France, Eiffel Tower, twenty centimes token in brass, undated 
(c1920s); Germany, war money of Vohwinkel, ten pfennig, 
1918, City of Lichtenfels, ten pfennig, undated (WWI); 
Great Britain, British Expeditionary Forces, WWI, POW 
token for ten centimes in zinc plated iron (24mm) (Yarwood 
MMT073), NAAFI/Token, 1/2 FR, WWII in octagonal 
laminated board (Yarwood NF4).   Fine.  (6)   

 $50 

   4161 
  World coins,   France, Republic, aluminium fi ve francs 1945-
1949 (approx 60); Mexico, low silver pesos 1957-1962 
(23); Australia, pennies 1938-1964 (25).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (approx 108)   

 $40 

   4162 
  World coins,   mostly minors, 1800s-1900s, includes several 
silver issues, noted some uncirculated French Colonial issues, 
also Guernsey, eight doubles, 1864 with traces of mint red 
and a few modern issues such as New Zealand, mint set, 
1967.   Poor - uncirculated.  (209)  

 $60 

   4163 
  World coins,   c1350s-1960s, some in silver, noted French 
Indo China, twenty cents, 1937 (KM.17.2) with mint 
bloom; Netherlands, Hollandia, two stuivers, 1721 (KM.48); 
Germany, Prussia, three pfennig, 1852A (KM.453); South 
Africa, ZAR, penny, 1898 (KM.2) with mint red; a variety 
of other coins including silver issues.   In 2x2 holders, mostly 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (28)  

 $200 

   4164 
  World coins,   c1350-1950s, a few in silver, noted French Indo 
China, twenty cents, 1937 (KM.17.2) with mint bloom, 
and USA, Mercury dime, 1924S, also a George III gaming 
counter, 1790 pierced hole at top edge.   In 2x2 holders, mostly 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (13)   

 $100 
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   4165 
  World silver and bronze coins,   Great Britain, fi rst decimal 
coins 1968/1971 in a blue wallet; New Zealand, proof set, 
1977; mint set, 1977; Papua New Guinea, proof set, 1975; 
Offi cial First Day cachets, stamps and proof coins, 1975, 
Solomon Islands, Americas Cup Winner, Gold Stamp 1987.   
Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (6)  

 $120 

   4166 
  World coins,   including Great Britain threepences 1886, 1896, 
Rome, follis of Diocletian; Canada dollars 1987, 1989; 
France, Marie Curie, 100 francs 1984 (cased); Isle of Man, 
proof crown 1988, Manx cat (cased), Australia, decimal and 
pre decimal including medalets (2) and one dollar coin/note 
wallet.   Fine - FDC.  (approx 40)  

 $50 

   4167 
  World coins,   includes great Britain including 1745 Lima 
shilling, 1902 halfpenny (red); France, two francs 1867BB, 
franc 1872K; India rupee 1835; South Africa ZAR halfcrown 
1896; USA silver half dollar, all in Elite binder on ten pages.   
Fair - extremely fi ne.  (183)   

 $150 

   4168 
  World coins,   all silver issues, 1800-1967, minors and 
crowns, noted Great Britain silver penny, 1800, Canada, 
dollars, 1953, 1958 British Columbia, 1964 Quebec, 1967 
Centennial, USA, Peace silver dollar, 1923S, walking Liberty 
half dollar, 1940, quarter dollars, 1930, 1942S, and a good 
variety of other coins.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (89)   

 $200 

   4169 
  World coins,   Great Britain, proof silver patina retro pattern 
crown, 1808 New South Wales; Mauritius, Edward VIII, 
proof medallic crown, 1936 (5, bronze [2], cupro nickel 
[2], silver) (Bruce X.M1 [2], M1a [2], M1b); New Zealand, 
Edward VIII proof medallic crown, 1936 (4, bronze [2], 
cupro nickel [2]) (Bruce X.M3 [2], M3a [2]).   FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   4170 
  World coins,   in silver, includes several Great Britain, mostly 
pre 1920. All coins worn or damaged, poor.   (. 37kg)   

 $120 

   4171 
  World coins,   all minors and mostly base metal, noted, 
Great Britain, William IV, one third farthing, 1835 (S.3850) 
with mint red, also Warwickshire, Coventry halfpenny, 
1792 (D&H 236); Hong Kong, one mil, 1866 (KM.3); 
Italy, Lombardy - Venetia, centesimo, 1852V (KM.C.292); 
Norway, one ore, 1876 (KM.352); Spain, Charles III, 
maravedi, 1773 (KM.405.2); Tunisia, two kharub, undated 
(AH1272) countermarked with Arabic 2 (KM.116.1); many 
others including medal for Gigantic Wheel at Earl's Court, 
1899, in bronze (32mm).   Poor - nearly uncirculated.  (68)  

 $50 

   4172 
  World coins,   mostly 1850s-1960s, noted Great Britain, 
penny, 1853, halfpenny, 1875H (VF), USA, buffalo nickels, 
1927D, 1928 and a quantity of Palestine issues, also base 
metal coins of many other countries and a small number of 
banknotes, these mostly in poor condition. Poor - extremely 
fi ne.   (2. 27kg)   

 $50 

   4173 
  World coins,   Great Britain, proof set, 1983 (S.PS33), crowns, 
1977 (2), 1981 (S.4227 [2], 4229) (3); New Zealand, mint 
sets, 1969, 1980, mint one dollar, 1974 Games, 1989 Games 
set of four (2 sets); Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission silver 
medallic fi rst day cover, 1975.   In cases and packets of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (16)  

 $50 

   4174 
  World coins,   mainly twentieth century in base metal, noted 
Great Britain, fi ve pounds, 2002 (S.4555), Ireland, punt, 
2000 (2, one a Millennium issue) (KM.27, 31), Japan, 
fi ve hundred yen, Yr 5 (1993) (KM.Y.107). Mostly fi ne - 
uncirculated.   (3. 68kg)   

 $50 

   4175 
  World coins,   medals and tokens, mostly 1700s-1970s, 
includes several silver coins, a few Indian silver temple tokens 
and an ancient Greek bronze, an outstanding variety, just a 
few items include Curacao, fi ve cents, 1943 (KM.40) (nUnc), 
Germany, one mark, 1914J (KM.14) (EF), and USA, Liberty 
nickel, 1911 (VF), also noted a few tradesmen tokens, some 
coin weights and modern proof single coins. Poor - FDC.   
(approx 2. 9kg)  

 $300 

   4176 
  World silver coins,   1800s-1970s, some crown size, noted 
Netherlands, ten gulden, 1970 (KM.195) (4) and Yugoslavia, 
fi fty dinara, 1938 (KM.24) (2). Poor - uncirculated.   (. 5kg)   

 $150 

   4177 
  World coins,   proof and mint issues, New Zealand, proof-
like sets 1965, 1970, 1977, 1979, 1980, proof silver dollars 
1977, 1978 (2), mint dollar 1973; Fiji, silver proof set 1976, 
proof ten dollars 1977, mint set 1978, Western Samoa proof 
silver ten tala 1976, 1978 (2), 1979, Kiribati proof fi ve 
dollars 1979; Cook Islands silver fi ve dollars dollars, twenty 
fi ve dollars 1988, dollar 1972; Bahamas silver two dollars 
1973; Cayman Islands Churchill silver twenty fi ve dollars 
1974; Indonesia proof 750 Rupiah 1970; Cambodia, Khmere 
Republic proof 5,000 riels 1974.   All in packs or cases of 
issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (24)  

 $400 

   4178 
  World coins,   medals and checks, includes a large number 
of New Zealand, also some Fiji with a few silver issues, 
noted South Africa, ZAR, sixpence, 1894 (KM.4); USA, 
Liberty nickel, 1905 and Buffalo nickel, 1919S; Australia, 
Coronation of George V medal issued by Camberwell in 
aluminium (32mm).   In coin album, mostly very good - 
extremely fi ne.  (158)  

 $150 

   4179 
  World coins,   medals and stamps, Papua New Guinea, FDC 
set of eight, each cover with a separate 1975 proof coin 
including fi ve and ten kina silver issues, all in folder; USA, 
Kennedy silver half dollar, 1964 with certifi cate; Australia, 
Silver Jubilee Visit, 1977 silver medallic FDC folder; Guinea, 
Medals of Nations silver medallic FDC, undated (1982); 
USA, Bicentennial, 1976 silver medallic FDC; also, Australia 
and AAT stamp packs (5) and FDCs (10), c1980, and Poland 
Papal stamps (3).   Uncirculated - MUH.  (23)  

 $70 
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   4180 
  World coins,   USA, Kennedy, half dollar, 1964-1976, proof 
only and mint issues, in Whitman SBS album (27), extras 
(18), plus gold plated set 1969/72, replica coins $20 (2) 
square trials 24K gold plated (2), China dollar replicas (2), 
ANS medal 1988, Mt. Gambia 1976 silver medal, nickel 
penny medal in case 1969, replica token Campbell, Morpeth, 
1983 UK pound in hard plastic cases and Angus & Cooke 
plastic book case with four gem stones, and red plastic 
album with medals and medalets (14) and minor coins (15) 
including Maria Theresa thaler restrike.    Extremely fi ne 
- FDC.  (94)  

 $300 

   4181 

  World coins,   USA, cent 1906, nickel 1867; Great Britain, 
farthings 1860, 1875H, 1885, third farthing 1876; 
banknotes, Germany three notgeld, infl ation notes 20 and 
200 million 1923 and 1924.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

   4182 
  World coins,   1800s-1900s, some in silver including USA, 
Kennedy silver half dollar, 1964, noted Germany, fi fty 
pfennig, 1876A (KM.6); Japan, fi ve sen, Yr 8 (1875) (KM.
Y.22); USA, shield nickel, 1868; also an Eiffel Tower medal 
by Paris Mint.   Poor - uncirculated.  (58)  

 $60 

   4183 
  World coins,   British Commonwealth issues, 1834-1969, 
includes several silver coins and some full mint red copper 
issues.   In a coin album, mostly fi ne - gem uncirculated.  
(166)  

 $300 

   4184 
  World coins,   European coins, tokens and medals, 1794-1951, 
several in silver.   Some scarce, mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  
(42)  

 $250 

   4185 
  World coins,   Latin American issues with many in silver 
and several scarcer items.   In a coin album, poor - gem 
uncirculated.  (70)   

 $150 

   4186 
  World coins,   Coins of All Nations Volume 2, coins and 
postmarked cover set for various coin issuing countries, 
three per page on twenty fi ve pages for a total of seventy 
fi ve coin/stamp covers, by Franklin Mint.   In offi cial folder 
of issue, mostly uncirculated.  (75)   

 $100 

   4187 
  World coins,   mostly 1800s-1970s, a good variety of mostly 
base metal issues except one miniature gold Spanish fi ve 
pesetas, 1870, also a number of commemorative medals. 
Poor - uncirculated.   (approx 3. 6kg)   

 $200 

   4188 
  World coins,   1700s-c1960s, silver coins, mostly minors. Poor 
- extremely fi ne.   (153; . 5kg)   

 $200 

   4189 
  World coins,   mostly minors including some silver issues 
housed in a plastic utility box (3.5kg).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(approx 360)   

 $150 

   4190 
  World coins,   mostly 1700s-1900s, some earlier and some 
later, some in silver, noted a few tradesmen tokens and other 
check pieces including RH (Robert Hovenden) & Sons, 
London, barber tokens for sixpence (no.1), shilling (no.1) 
and two shillings (no.4), also a number of commemorative 
medals. Poor - uncirculated.   (approx 2. 4kg)   

 $150 

   4191 
  World coins,   some from 1940s but mostly 1970s and later, 
includes a few proof issues. All uncirculated - FDC.   (approx 
1. 7kg)   

 $100 

   4192 
  World coins,   mostly 1800s - 1990s, almost all in base metal. 
Poor - uncirculated.   (8. 8kg)   

 $80 

   4193 
  World coins,   mostly 1800s-2000s, all minors, includes some 
medalets.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (5kg)   

 $80 

   4194 
  World coins,   minors in base metal, late 1800s-2000s.   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $80 

   4195 
  World Coins,   twentieth century minors.   Poor - very fi ne.  
(approx 10kg)  

 $70 

   4196 
  World Coins,   twentieth century minors. Poor - very fi ne.   
(approx 10kg).   

 $70 

   4197 
  World coins,   mainly twentieth century in base metal, some 
high face value issues.   Mostly fi ne - uncirculated.  (5kg)   

 $50 

   4198 
  World coins,   minors in base metal, mostly 1900s-2000s.   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $50 

   4199 
  World coins,   minors in base metal, mostly 1900s-2000s.   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (5kg)  

 $50 
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   INDIAN  COINS  

     

 4200* 
  Sultans of Bengal,   Da'ud Shah Kararani, (A.H. 980-984; 
A.D. 1572-1576), Tanda mint, silver rupee or tanka, dated 
980 on right edge obverse margin, (11.28 g), (Rajgor 598, 
G&G B982).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $250 

 The Kararanis were Afghans who became powerful under the Suris. After 971 
AH the brothers moved to Lakhnauti but only the younger brother Da'ud 
issued coins, After the death of his father and older brother he eventually 
became sultan in 980. He moved his capital to Tanda but after a major battle 
with the Mogul Emperor Akbar he was forced to submit, but died shortly 
afterwards from a 'virulent pestilence'. All his coins are rare. 

     

 4201* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Ala al-din Mas'ud, (A.H. 639-644, A.D. 
1242-1246); silver tanka, Delhi mint, (11.00 g), dated 641, 
(G&G. D121, Rajgor 899).   Very fi ne or better and rare with 
a date reading.    

 $120 

   4202 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Alau-D-Din Muhammad Shah II, (695-715 
A.H., 1296-1316 A.D.), silver tankah, (10.96 grams), Delhi 
mint, dated 702, obv. four lines, (The most mighty Sultan 
Alau-D-Din wa ud din the Victorious Muhammad Shah, the 
Sultan). rev. three lines (Sekunder the II, right hand of the 
Khalifat, supporter of the faithful), others uncertain dates 
(10.96 g, 11.00 g and 11.00 g), (G&G D226, cf. Hull 205, 
M.2551, Rajgor 994).   Toned, very fi ne.  (4)   

 $120 

     

lot 4203 part

 4203* 
  Sultans of Delhi,   Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (945-952 A.H., 
1538-1545 A.D.), silver rupee, (11.47 g), Gwalior Mint, 
dated 952, (G&G 781, cf.Rajgor 1659, M.2632); Islam Shah 
Suri, (952-960 A.H., 1545-1552 A.D.), silver rupee, Narnol 
mint, dated 960, (11.33 g), (G&G D965, Rajgor 1780); 
Sultans of Bengal, Ghiyath al-Din Bahadur, (A.H. 963-968; 
A.D. 1555-1560), mintless type silver rupees, probably struck 
at Lakhnauti or Tanda, year 967, (illustrated) (Rajgor 587, 
G&G B967).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 

  4204* 
  Mogul,   Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), silver 
half rupee, square issue without mint name, Regnal year 
35, Azar month, (5.25 g), (KM.63.1); Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-
1037, A.D. 1605-1628), round silver half rupee, struck at 
Ahmadnagar mint, nd., (5.62 g), (KM 134.1, unpriced).   
Very fi ne, last rare.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 4205* 
  Mogul,   Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D. 1556-1605), square 
silver rupee, Ahmadabad Dar-al-Mulk mint, (10.98 g), AH 
993 (1585), (KM.82.1, cf.M.3043).   Clear date reading, good 
very fi ne, scarce.    

 $80 

     

 4206* 
  Mogul,   Jahangir with Nur Jahan, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 
1605-1628), silver rupee, (11.33 g), Patna mint, AH 1037, 
RY 22, (KM.168.5).   Score mark on reverse, good fi ne, 
scarce.    

 $100 

     

 4207* 
  Mogul,   Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1037), (A.D. 1605-1628), 
in name of Empress Nur Jahan, by authority of Emperor 
Jahangir, silver rupee, (11.13 g), Agra mint, A.H. 1034 
(1624-5), (KM.168.1).   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 
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   4208 
  Mogul,   Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068), (A.D. 1628-1658), 
round silver rupee Shahajahanabad mint, RY 28, (KM. 
222.13); Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), 
silver rupee, uncertain mint, RY 11 (KM.300.X); Shah Alam 
Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D. 1707-1712), silver rupee 
Akbarabad mint, (KM.347.1);  Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-
1161), (A.D.1719-1748), silver rupee, Shahjahanabad mint, 
RY 12, AH 114X, (KM.436.56).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

      

 4209* 
  Mogul,   Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, A.D. 
1658), silver rupee, (11.45 g), Surat mint, year 1068 = A.D. 
1658, (KM.272.3, Hull 1669-1670).   Good very fi ne, very 
scarce.   

 $250 

      

 4210* 
  Mogul,   Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D. 1707-
1712), silver rupee, Ahmadnagar mint, Regnal year 4, year 
1122, (1710-1711), (11.43 g), (KM.348.1).   Extremely fi ne, 
with some mint bloom.   

 $150 

     

 4211* 
  Mogul,   Aziz-ud-din 'Alamgir II, (A.H. 1167-1173), 
(A.D.1754-1759), round silver rupee, struck at Mahindarpur 
mint, issued A.H. 1170 (A.D. 1755-6), Regnal year 3, (11.29 
g), (KM.460.33).   Nearly extremely fi ne, scarce.    

 $300 

   4212 
  Jaipur State,   Ram Singh (A.H. 1251-1298, A.D. 1835-1880), 
silver nazarana rupee, year 8 (sic), A.H. 1268, A.D.1851-2, 
in the name of Bahadur Shah II (11.30 g), (KM.95); together 
with East India Company, Madras Presidency, gilt 20 cash 
1808, (KM.321).   Very fi ne or better.  (2)   

 $90 

     

lot 4213

 4213* 
  Jaipur State,   Queen Victoria and Madho Singh II, (A.D. 
1880-1922), silver nazarana rupee, with obverse A.D. date 
1913, and reverse with regnal year 34, (11.41 g), (KM. 147).   
Toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $120 

 The issues by this ruler of these nazarana rupees always carried the name of 
Queen Victoria even though she died in 1901. The ruler Man Singh II from 
1922-1949 carried the correct names of the English monarchs viz. George 
V, Edward VIII and George VI. 

   4214 
  British India,   East India Company, William IV, silver rupees, 
1835, F incuse (KM.450.3, Pr.34).   Very fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $120 

   4215 
  British India,   East India Company, Queen Victoria, silver 
rupees, 1840, continuous legend, (KM.457.1, 457.3, Pr.42, 
51[5], 52[2]).   Mostly very fi ne or better.  (8)  

 $120 

   4216 
  British India,   East India Company, Queen Victoria, silver 
rupees, 1840, divided legend, W.W., W.W.S, (KM.458.1, 
458.2, 458.7, Pr.56[3], 57[3], 59); silver half rupees, W.W. 
(incuse) (2), S.W.W, (S raised) (KM.456.2, 456.4, Pr.80[2], 
82).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (11)   

 $160 

   4217 
  British India,   East India Company, Queen Victoria, silver 
rupees, 1840, divided legend, W.W., (KM.458.1, 458.2, 
Pr.56[10], 57[2]).   Fine or better.  (12)   

 $180 

   4218 
  British India,   East India Company, Queen Victoria, silver 
rupees, 1840, divided legend, W.W., W.W.S, W.W.B, 
(KM.458.3, 458.4, 458.5, 458.7, Pr.57, 59, 60[2]).   Good 
fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $120 

 Ex Spink Auction Sale No.9026, 1st and 5th October 2009 (lot 1197) with 
ticket. 

   4219 
  British India,   Queen Victoria - George VI, silver rupees, 
Bombay mint, 1877 dot (2, reverse I and II), 1878 dot (3, 
reverse II), Calcutta mint 1878 no dot (2, reverse I), 1880 
no dot (reverse I), Bombay mint 1884 no dot (reverse II), 
1884 B raised (reverse II), 1891 B incuse, (reverse I), 1900 B 
incuse (reverse I), 1943 dot Bombay mint, (KM.492, 557.1, 
Pr.116[2], 118, 149, 150, 151[3], 165, 166, 179, 186, 241).   
Nearly fi ne -  uncirculated.  (13)   

 $250 

   4220 
  British India,   Queen Victoria, silver rupees, Bombay mint, 
mm.B incuse, 1886, 1889, 1890 (3), 1891, 1892, 1893 (3); 
Calcutta mint, mm C incuse, 1900 (2), 1901 (2), all reverse 
I, (KM.492, Pr.138[2], 139[2], 171, 177, 178[3], 179, 181, 
182[3]).   Fine -  good extremely fi ne.  (14)   

 $250 

   4221 
  British India,   Queen Victoria - George VI, silver half rupees, 
Calcutta mint, 1896, 1906, 1908, 1910, 1912, 1923, 1934, 
1936, 1939 (type I), 1940 (type II) (2), (KM.490, 507, 522, 
549, 550a, Pr.279, 310, 312, 314, 319, 326, 334, 335, 
363, 365[2]).   First coin very good, others extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $150 
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 4222* 
  British India,   George V, silver rupee, full obverse brockage 
(KM.524).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   4223 
  British India,   Edward VII - George VI, silver half rupees, 
Bombay and Lahore mints, 1907, 1916, 1917, 1918, 1919 
(3), 1924, 1928 (2), 1936, 1939 (type I), 1940 (type II) (3), 
1941, 1943, 1943 (Lahore), 1944 (2), 1945, 1946 (nickel 
issue), (KM.507, 522, 549, 550a, 551, 552, 553, Pr.316, 340, 
341, 342, 343[3], 346, 349[2], 350, 352, 354[3], 355, 358, 
360[2], 361, 367, 866).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (23)  

 $180 

   4224 
  British India,   Edward VII - George VI, silver quarter rupees, 
Calcutta mint, 1903, 1906, 1910, 1912, 1913, 1940 (3) 
Bombay mint, Calcutta mint 1940 no dot, 1943 (2) no dot 
(normal edge), Bombay mint 1943 (3) dot (security edge, one 
with star lotus), 1944 dot (6), 1945 dot (2), (KM.506, 518, 
544a, 546, 547, Pr.432, 435, 439, 441, 442, 463[4], 464[2], 
465, 467[6], 469. 473, 475[2]).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  
(22)  

 $140 

   4225 
  British India,   George VI, silver quarter rupees, 1940 T/II dot 
(Pr.463), 1940 T/II no dot (Pr.473), 1942 T/II no dot (Pr.474), 
1943 T/II dot (Pr.466 sans serif), 1944 T/II dot (Pr.467, star 
lotus) (2), 1944 T/II dot (Pr.368 sans serif).   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (7)  

 $40 

   4226 
  British India,   East India Company and British India, William 
IV - George VI, fractional mostly non-silver coins, twelfth 
annas 1898, 1933, 1941 (Pr.803, 847, 862); quarter annas. 
1835 (6, Pr.142 [4], 145, 149), 1862, (Pr.600), 1880, 1903, 
1910, 1934, 1936  (Pr.614, 646, 655, 674, 676), half pice 
1862, 1895, 1912 (Pr.713, 728, 745), pice 1943(2), 1944, 
1945(2) (Pr. 701, 703 [2], 705[2]), half anna 1835 (Pr.133), 
1862 (Pr.577[2], 578), one anna 1908, 1914, 1919, 1947 
(Pr.927, 944, 949, 970), two annas 1862, 1874, 1904, 1914, 
1926, 1943, 1944, (Pr. 482, 516, 557, 567, 899, 919, 920), 
quarter rupee 1908 (Pr.437), eight annas 1919 (Pr.870), silver 
half rupee 1862 (Pr.258) (uncirculated), 1911 Royal medal 
visit.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (42)  

 $200 

   4227 
  British India,   George V - George VI, fractional non-silver 
coins, twelfth annas 1927, 1933 (Pr.841, 847); quarter annas. 
1929, 1938, 1939 (3), 1941 (Pr. 670, 684, 685, 687, 690 
[2], half anna 1946 dash dot dash (Pr.992), one anna 1919, 
1928, 1935, 1936, 1939, 1940, 1944, 1945 (5), two annas 
1918, 1924, 1939 (2), 1940, 1943, (Pr. 894, 897, 906, 913, 
919).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (27)  

 $100 

   4228 
  British India,   Queen Victoria, George V, copies of unusual 
coin and a regular coin, silver rupee 1876 with obverse 
reading VICTORIA EMPRESS, which only commenced 
in 1877 and eight annas 1919 which should be in cupro-
nickel but cast in a base metal.   First coin extremely fi ne, 
other fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   WORLD  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

 

 4229* 
  Belgium,   Birth of Louis Philippe, Crown Prince of Belgium, 
1833, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny (Tourneur 331), 
obverse, head of Leopold I and Marie Louise left, reverse, 
head of the prince to the right.   Uncirculated.   

 $90 

     

 4230* 
  China,   Chang Hsun, Second Class Silver Medal, 1912, Obv. 
of Chang Hsun with facing military bust, 'GIORGI' above 
shoulder, rev. crossed fl ags (Kann plate 191 var; L&M 939).   
Toned, extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $800 
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part

 4231* 
  Denmark,   First Jutland Industrial Exhibition in Aarhus, 
1876, in bronze (45mm) by Schmahlfeld, obverse, bust 
of King Christian IX left, reverse, female seated left with 
industrial tools at her side, a laurel wreath in her right 
hand; Northern Industrial Agricultural and Art Exhibition, 
Copenhagen, 1888, in bronze (53mm) by Schmahlfeld, 
obverse, central female fi gure holding laurel wreaths with 
a female fi gure either side representing agriculture and arts, 
reverse, exhibition building.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

lot 4232 obverse

 

part

 4232* 
  Denmark,   350th Anniversary of Postal Service, 1974, in 
silver (50mm; 86gm) edge number 763, also in bronze 
(70mm) edge number 2413, by Anders Nyborg.   In packets 
of issue, uncirculated.  (2)   

 $70 

    

 

 4233* 
  France,   Louis XII with Anne (1498-1515), gold medal, of 
gold weight of seven ducats, Prague-Jewish medal, probably 
17th century but in the style of the late 15th century in 
the name of Louis XII (of France), commemorating the 
marriage of Louis and Anne of Britanny, obv. bust of Louis 
XII of France to right, rev. bust of Queen Anne of Britanny, 
56.8mm, (22.83 g), (Van Mieris 309.2, Kohler VI, 423, Klein 
B15).   Extremely fi ne, with chased fi elds and very rare.    

 $8,000 
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 4234* 
  France,   Battle of Lutzon, 1813, in silver (41mm) by 
D.Denon and F.Depaulis (Bramsen 1129), obverse, Napoleon 
Boneparte in military uniform, bust right with laurel wreath 
above, reverse, a Prussian and Russian soldier on horseback 
fl eeing from the French Army, on exergue, Brenet.   Toned, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

   4235 
  France,   Institut Royal De France medal, undated (1814-
1816), in bronze (50mm), obverse, bust of Liberty right, 
reverse, wreath, unnamed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

 The short-lived name, Institut Royal De France, was applied in 1814 under 
the Bourbon Restoration, then in 1816 the previous application of Academie 
was re-instituted with four sections.  

   4236 
  France,   Series Numismatica Universalis, in bronze (41mm 
[2]), Michaelangelo, 1819, by Gayrard, Fridericus Klopstock, 
1820, by Caque, both with reverse by Durand; Louis 
Phillipe I, Visit of the Queen of France to the Paris Mint, 
1832, in bronze (51mm) by Petit, obverse laureate bust of 
Louis Phillipe; Louis XI, memorial medal, struck 1836, in 
bronze (51.5mm) by Caque; Napoleon Bonaparte, award for 
Fidelity, undated, in bronze (52mm) by Andrieu, obverse bust 
right, reverse 'A la/Fidelite' within closed wreath; Eugene Sue, 
1846, in bronze (51mm) by Emile Rogat, obverse, bust left, 
reverse, Church of St Genevieve with statuary gallery that 
was never built.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   4237 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, Presentation of Charter of Liberty, 
undated (9 August), in bronze (36mm), obverse, laureate 
head of Louis Philippe I left, reverse, Liberty holding fl ag 
and the charter, rooster on shield at side; another, obverse 
identical to reverse of previous medal, reverse, eight lines of 
text honouring brave defenders of the rights of the people, 
within wreath.   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)   

 $80 

   4238 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, National Guard commemoratives, 
1830, in bronze (36.5mm), common obverse, bust of Louis 
Philippe I in military uniform right, reverse 1. rooster with 
one foot on Liberty ball, security and vigilance of National 
Guard; 2. six lines of text for revue of National Guard 29 
August 1830; 3. display of crossed fl ags for presentation 
of fl ags to National Guard units.   Good extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (3)   

 $80 

    

 

 4239* 
  France,   Louis Philippe Duke of Orleans, 1830, in bronze 
(59mm) by Michaut and Pradier, obverse, bust of Louis 
Philippe facing and above the constitutional charter, fl ags 
and shields and below a lion devouring it's prey with a 
rooster looking on, reverse, wreath of oak and laurel with 
dedication to National Guards of France and the one truth.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

   4240 
  France,   General Lafayette medals (2), in bronze (21mm), 
common obverse, Lafayette head left, reverse 1. four lines of 
text, defender of freedom in two worlds, reverse 2. memorial 
text in six lines; Louis Philippe I, undated, in bronze (18mm) 
by Barre, obverse, Louis Philippe I head right, reverse, six 
lines of text expressing that the charter will become truth, all 
within wreath; Liberty Restored, 1830, in bronze (18mm), 
obverse, date of restoration within closed wreath, reverse, 
fi ve lines of text honouring brave citizens of Paris, all within 
wreath.   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $60 

   4241 
  France,   Triomphe De La Verite Sur Le Jesuitisme, 1830, in 
bronze (40mm) by Pingret, obverse, bust of La France left, 
reverse, scales and wreath.   Uncirculated.   

 $50 
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 4242* 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, France Guided By His Genius, 
1830, in bronze (59.5mm) by Montagny, obverse, Emperor's 
laureate head left, reverse, France and Genie de la Liberté, 
above 'La France Guidée Par Son Genie', in exergue 
MDCCCXXX.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   4243 
  France,   France Guided By His Genius, 1830, in bronze 
(59mm) by Montagny, obverse, France and Genie de la 
Liberté, above 'La France Guidée Par Son Genie', in exergue 
MDCCCXXX, reverse, 'Gloire/Honneur/Patrie' within oak 
and laurel wreath.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $80 

   4244 
  France,   Memorial to French Who Died For Liberty, 1830, 
in bronze (51mm) by Caque (Collignon 796), obverse, a 
tombstone between Liberty extending a laurel wreath and 
a woman kneeling right holding a fl ag, reverse, four lines of 
text by Casimir Delavigne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

   4245 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, commemorative medals, in bronze 
(36mm) by Borrel, common obverse, laureate head of Louis 
Philippe I left, reverse, all with text, 1. First Voyage of the 
King May 1831; 2. Second Voyage of the King June 1831; 3. 
King seals on the walls of the Pantheon the Names of Citizens 
who died defending liberty; 4. French Army goes to rescue of 
Belgium; 5. Capture of the citadel of Antwerp by the French 
Army; 6. Memorial to the victims of an attack on the King 
and his son on 28 July 1835.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

   4246 
  France,   Exposition of Industrial Products of Vosgienne, 
undated (1831), in bronze (51mm) by Barre, obverse, 
laureate head of Louis Philippe I left, reverse, 'Le Jury/
Departmental/A' and unnamed, Exposition name around, 
by Caque.   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $50 
   4247 
  France,   Casimir Périer memorial medal, 1832, in bronze 
(45mm) by Barre, obverse, head of Périer right, reverse, nine 
lines of text within wreath, legend around; Marshall Ney, 
undated, in bronze (41mm) by Rogan, obverse, head of Ney 
left, reverse, fi ve lines of text relating to his death.   The fi rst 
nearly uncirculated, the second with some light scratches near 
the neck on obverse, otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Marshall Ney was executed by fi ring squad. At his request he was permitted 
to give the order to  fi re. Ney was a military hero of France and when he 
spoke to the fi ring squad he ordered them to aim straight for his heart. 

   4248 
  France,   Cholera Epidemic, 1832, in bronze (37mm) by 
Gayrard, obverse, Hyacinteus Ludwig of Quelen, Archbishop 
of Paris bust right, reverse, seated archbishop on platform 
blesses orphans and nurses; Antoine Pierie Berryer, 1833, in 
bronze (42mm) by Barre, obverse, Berryer head right, reverse, 
six lines of text of hommage to the French Advocate, within 
wreath.   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (2)  

 $80 

    

 

 4249* 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, Marriage of Marie Louise and 
Leopold I, 1832, in bronze (41mm) by Gayrard, obverse, 
laureate head of Louis Philippe I right, reverse, Leopold I 
greeting Marie Louise.   Uncirculated.   

 $80 
   4250 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, Surrender of Citadel of Antwerp, 
1832, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, obverse, king's 
laureate head left, reverse, Victory standing left on a globe, 
holding a palm and a laurel wreath; Memorial Medal to the 
French Who Died for Freedom, 1830, in bronze (41mm) by 
Dusseaut, obverse, a man in Roman soldier's garb holding a 
laurel wreath at a memorial stone, reverse, fi ve lines of text 
within laurel wreath.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
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 4251* 
  France,   Marriage of Louis Philippe I and Marie Amelie, 
1833, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, obverse, laureate 
head of Louis Philippe I left, reverse, Marie Amelie head 
right.   Uncirculated.   

 $80 

   4252 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, statue of Napoleon the Great, 1833, 
in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, obverse, statue of Napoleon 
on top of Colonne Nation, reverse, tribute to glory of France 
within closed wreath, legend around; Restoration of the 
statue of Napoleon, 1833, in bronze (41mm) by Caque, 
obverse, laureate head of Louis Philippe I right, reverse, 
eight lines of text and date 28 July 1833.   Good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

lot 4253

 4253* 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, statue of Napoleon the Great, 1833, 
in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, obverse, Louis Philippe I 
laureate head right, reverse, statue of Napoleon on top of 
Colonne Nation, 'Juil/1833', legend around.   Superb toning, 
uncirculated.   

 $90 

   4254 
  France,   Louis PHilippe I, Statue of Napoleon installed on top 
of Colonne Nation, 1833, in bronze (23mm) by Montagny, 
obverse statue of Napoleon, reverse, eight lines of text; 
another, (24mm), bust of Napoleon in military uniform left, 
reverse, six lines of text within wreath; Charter of Liberty 
medals (2), in bronze (26.5mm) by Lacoste, obverse, the 
charter above and a grouping of fl ags and a canon, reverse 
type 1, Liberty regained by the French 1830, reverse type 
2, National Guard of Andilly 1832.   Good extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (4)   

 $80 

   4255 
  France,   Chateaubriand/Libertee De La Presse, 1833, in 
bronze (42mm) by Durand, obverse, Chateaubriand head 
right, reverse, text within wreath; King and Queen of 
Belgium Visit to Paris, 1833, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, 
obverse, king and queen heads left, reverse, three lines of 
text within closed wreath, 1833 below; another but 1835, 
in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, obverse, king and queen 
heads right, reverse, plain except for a closed wreath.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   4256 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, Truth and Justice Triumph 
over Discord, 1834, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, 
obverse, laureate head of Louis Philippe I left, reverse, 
representative fi gures of Truth and Justice standing with 
Discord disheartened and sitting at side; Louis Philippe I 
Visit to Cherbourg, 1833, in bronze (41mm) by Montagny, 
obverse, laureate head of Louis Philippe I left, reverse, 
'Cherbourg/1833' within closed wreath.   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

   4257 
  France,   Louis Philippe I, Murder Attempt on King, 1835, in 
bronze (41.5mm) by Caque, obverse, Louis Philippe I laureate 
head right, reverse, three lines of text within circle, legend 
around; another, From Now France Will Be Free, undated, in 
bronze (41mm) by Caque, obverse, Louis Philippe I laureate 
head right, reverse, three lines of text within wreath; another, 
To Conservation of Freedom, 1830, in bronze (41mm) by 
Caque, obverse, Louis Philippe I laureate head right, reverse, 
six lines of text within wreath.   Uncirculated.  (3)   

 $120 

   4258 
  France,   Marshall Mortier Duke of Trevise, 1835, in bronze 
(51mm) by Montagny and reverse by Dubois, obverse, 
uniformed bust of Mortier three quarters facing, reverse, 
tribute by Louis Philippe I within wreath.   Good extremely 
fi ne.    

 $80 
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 4259* 
  France,   Marshall Mortier Duke of Trevise, 1835, in bronze 
(51mm) by Montagny, obverse, uniformed bust of Mortier 
three quarters facing, reverse, various symbols encircled 
by a snake, around 'Mort Le 28 Juillet 1835/Victime De 
L'Assassinat Tent  Sur La Roi'.   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $80 

    

 

lot 4260

 4260* 
  France,   Memorial Medal for Lt Col Rieussec, Marshall 
Lachasse de Verigny and Marshall Mortier Duke of Trevise, 
undated (1835), in bronze (60mm) by Borrel, obverse, heads 
of those commemorated left, reverse, message of civic tribute 
within wreath.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $80 

    

 

 4261* 
  France,   Pierre Jean De Beranger, undated (1857), in bronze 
(51mm) by David and Bauchery, obverse, De Beranger head 
left, reverse, a lyre surrounded by rays interspersed with song 
titles by De Beranger.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   4262 
  France,   Caisse D'Epargne De Nevers, undated, in silver 
(41mm) by A.Patey, obverse, tradesman placing items on 
table, seated woman peruses open book she holds before 
her, ploughing scene below, reverse, view of city, tree in 
foreground with crest of Caisse D'Epergne De Nevers; 
Department of the Seine Certifi cate of Elementary School 
Review Panel, undated, in silver (34mm), obverse, Liberty's 
head left, reverse, name of medal above crossed palms and 
laurel wreath.   Both toned, extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 
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 4263* 
  France,   Agricultural Show of the Borough of Brive, undated, 
in silver (42mm) by A.Desaide, unnamed, obverse, Liberty's 
head left, reverse, agricultural products around a central disc, 
below is scroll for naming.   Toned, uncirculated.    

 $100 

    

obverse only

 4264* 
  France,   portrait medal of Marshal MacMahon, President of 
the Republique, undated, in bronze with cast ring surround 
decorated with laurel and oak leaves and suspension ring, 
(50mm centre medal, 77mm with outer surround) by P.Tasset 
(Forrer vi/19).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Patrice MacMahon, French General and politician, born 1808, Chief of State 
1873-1875, fi rst President of the Third Republic 1875-1879, died 1893. 

   4265 
  France,   Exposition Internationale des Arts et Techniques, 
Paris, 1937, in bronze (67mm) by P.Turin, obverse, large 
head left with representative fi gures of art and technology 
superimposed, reverse, winged fl aming torches with caduseus 
between.   Obverse lacquered, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $50 

   4266 
  France,   koala bear medal, undated, in bronze (73mm) by 
A.Bloc, struck by Monnaie De Paris, edge impressed, 1991 
Bronze, obverse, koala bust facing, reverse, koala with cub 
on back climbing on a tree branch left.   In boxes of issue with 
display stand, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 
 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4267 
  Germany,   Prussia, medallic thaler, 1741 (cf. KM.232) in 
sterling silver (40mm); Heinrich Zille 1858-1929, undated, 
in sterling silver (40mm); Kreuzberg District, Berlin, old 
Prussian Court of Appeal, 1978, in sterling silver (40mm); 
Europa, thaler, 1973 (Bruce X.205), in sterling silver (40mm).   
Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $120 

   4268 
  Germany,   Frederick the Great, Seven Years War, 1757, in 
bronze (31mm); Introduction of the Silk Industry, undated 
(c1783), in silver (40mm) by Abramson; Gutenberg, 400th 
Anniversary of printing books, 1840, in bronze (51mm) by 
F.Konig; Frankfurt International Electrotechnical Exhibition, 
1891, in aluminium (50mm).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 4269* 
  Germany,   Von Hindenburg, Russians conqueror and 
liberator of East Prussia at the Battle of Tannenberg, 1914, 
in silver (34mm) by A.Lowental (Zetzmann 4025).   Cleaned, 
very fi ne.    

 $70 

   4270 
  Hungary,   Emperor Matthias II (1608-1619), silver cast medal, 
32mm by M.S. possibly commemorating the coronation in 
1608, obverse, bust of Matthias II right, reverse, central arms 
of Hungary in centre with arms of provinces around.   Very 
fi ne, has been mounted.   

 $100 

 M.S. could be linked to Matthaeus Schaffer who made medals at this time, 
late 16th and early 17th century A.D. 

   4271 
  Hungary,   Visit of Pope John Paul II to Hungary, 1991, in 
sterling silver (42mm. 31.4g); Hungarian Millecentenary 
Celebration, 896-1996, in sterling silver (35mm; 11.9g).   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 
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 4272* 
  India,   Marquess of Dufferin and Ava, Viceroy Presentation 
medal, c1884, trial striking, in bronze (51mm), obverse with 
shield and Arms of Lord Dufferin, marquess coronet on top, 
'Presented by the Marquess of Dufferin and Ava' around, 
reverse, in centre a chain with fi ve orders suspended from it, 
surrounding a heart within a crescent, one fl ag either side, 
marquess coronet at top, all within a blank border (Puddester 
884.1.3).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

 Private purchase from Spink with their ticket. 

   4273 
  Israel,   General Dayan, proof commemorative medal in gold 
(.900 fi ne, 15.6g, 36mm).   Obverse with fi ne scratches in 
fi eld, extremely fi ne.   

 $650 

   4274 
  Israel,   'Israel 50' State Medal, 1948-1998, in fi ne silver 
(50mm; 60g).   In offi cial case with certifi cate, some toning, 
uncirculated.    

 $60 

   4275 
  Italy,   Torment of Ciro Menotti and Borelli, 1831, in bronze 
(41mm) by Barre, obverse, heads of Borelli and Menotti left, 
reverse, eight lines of text.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

   4276 
  Japan,   Liberal Democratic Party of Japan medals, undated, 
in bronze, the fi rst (70mm), obverse, Diet building, reverse, 
lotus symbol with text below, the second (68mm), obverse, 
opposing ho birds (phoenix) in centre, around edge 
alternating doves and mythical animal, in the centre is a 
raised ball holed with attached cord, reverse, plain with 
impressed text.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $60 

    

 

 4277* 
  Poland,   Lafayette Mourning Medal, 1834, in bronze (50mm) 
by W.Oleszczynski (Fuld LA.1834.2), obverse, laureate head 
of Lafayette right, reverse, Polonia mourns at tomb adorned 
with weeping Indian princess, legend records suffering 
of Poland and in exergue is date of death, 20 May 1834.   
Uncirculated and scarce.    

 $250 

   4278 
  Poland,   Fifty Years of Maritime Education in Poland, 1970, 
in bronze (69.5mm), obverse, three masted sailing ship 
right, reverse, Polish eagle; Dalmor, 1946-1976, in silver (?) 
(70mm), obverse, sailor in wet weather gear at ship's wheel, 
reverse, world map with sea routes from Gydinia.   In cases 
of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex John Downey Collection.  

   4279 
  Portugal,   Centenary of the Birth of Picasso, 1981, in 
bronze (89mm) by Jorge Coelho (2) edge number 347 and 
351, obverse, bust of Picasso right, reverse, fi fteen lines 
of Portuguese text; another Birth Centenary of Picasso, 
25.10.1881, in bronze (approx 84 x 74mm) cut-out style, 
obverse, Picasso bust threequarters facing left, reverse, an 
example of his artwork.   All in boxes of issue, uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $100 

 Ex John Downey Collection.  
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 4280* 
  Turkey,   Mohammed II (1443-1481), by Bertoldo di Giovanni, 
electrotype of the obverse in bronze. Very fi ne.

    $100 

    

 

 4281* 
  USA,   For Service Faithfully Rendered, Presented By The 
American Car And Foundry Company, 1917-1918, in 
sterling silver (63.5mm; 150g) by CB-JK, obverse, Liberty 
holding palm branch and fl ag advancing left with Statue 
of Liberty in background and sun rising behind, reverse, 
blacksmith preparing to smash a snake coiled around a 
German helmet on an anvil, guns, equipment and shells 
around.   Good very fi ne.   

 $140 
 This WWI tribute medal is normally found in bronze however the silver 
issue is not so common. 

     

 4282 
  USA,   President John F. Kennedy, .900 fi ne gold medallic coin 
(3.5g) by FB.   Uncirculated.    

 $150 

   4283 
  American Numismatic Society,   Member's Medal, undated, 
in bronze (63mm) edge impressed '1979 Medallic Art Co. 
- Danbury, Ct. - Bronze', and number 259; another, but 
125th Anniversary Medal, 1983, large bronze plaque style 
(110 x 92mm), obverse, a minter hammer striking a coin 
and behind him are representations of coins from the ANS 
collection, reverse, a screw press and the society's name and 
motto.   Both boxed, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 

 Ex John Downey Collection.  

   4284 
  World medals,   Austria, First International Hunting 
Exhibition, Vienna, 1910, in bronze (51mm); France, 
Recapture of Prague, 1744, in bronze (44mm) by Kirk; 
Bank token, AN VIII, in silver (36mm hexagonal); Germany, 
Prussia, Victories of Frederick the Great, 1757, in bronze 
(41mm) by Pingo (holed at top); Battle of Rosbach, 1757, in 
bronze (47mm); Hungary, Hungarian Academy of Sciences, 
Budapest, 1865, in bronze (51mm) by C.Radnitzky; Italy, 
Reconstruction of the Campanile of St Marco, 1912, in 
bronze (43mm) by Moretti; Antonio Canova sculptor, 
undated (c1830), in silver (34mm) by Putinati; Netherlands, 
William of Orange and Princess Anna, undated, in bronze 
(41mm) (holed at top); Romania, Second Balkan War 
Victory Medal, 1913, in silver (33mm), suspension removed; 
Switzerland, Geneva, J.J.Rousseau, 1817, in bronze (40mm) 
by Dubois for the Galerie Metallique; Langenthal, Federal 
Offi cers Meet, in bronze (46mm) by L.Fournier and A.Bovy; 
Basel, shooting medal, 1844, in bronze (38mm).   Fine - 
extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $220 

   4285 
  World medals,   Austria, Battle of Sempach commemorative, 
1970, in silver (33mm); France, souvenir of National Fete, 
1892, in bronze (33mm) with suspension lug; Germany, 
honorary award of the National fi rm in Linz, undated, in 
bronze (37mm); Great Britain, RHS Affi liated Societies 
bronze medal (44mm) inscribed, 'Presented/To/Mr 
W.Rosser./2nd Prize/ 30 Varieties/Daffodils/1909'; Amateur 
Gardening Medal For Merit in Horticulture, in bronze 
(39mm) with suspension loop, inscribed, 'M.O.W.H.S/1949/
J.A.Bridger'; WWI Pro Causa Justitiae Medal, 1914, in 
bronze (35mm); Italy, Faenza Municipality medal for merit, 
undated, in bronze (38mm), holed at top; another, a prize 
medal, undated, in silvered bronze (50mm), obverse, winged 
female half facing left, behind 'Vincere' (Win), reverse, 
ornamental tablet for naming with double axe symbol 
behind and fl ora; Italian Touring Club, 1911, in bronze 
(29 x 27mm) with suspension loop, to celebrate 100,000 
susbcribers during 50th anniversary of Italian Unifi cation.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $100 



420

   4286 
  World medals,   Belgium, E. Pycke of Ideghem, Governor 
of the Province of D'Anvers, 1868, in bronze (51mm) by 
Ch.Wiener; Denmark, Klampenborg Spa, prize medal, 
undated (c1868) in bronze (38mm) by F.Schmahlfeld; 
France, primary school attendance medal, 1871-71, in 
bronze (51.5mm) by Farochon, inscribed on reverse, 'Mr. 
Jh. D./Glaneur/Inst. 1re./A St.Germain./En Laye/(Seine 
8 Oise)/1871-72', within open wreath; Souvenir of the 
Paris Mint, 1900, in bronze (50mm), by Daniel Dupuis; 
Germany, Commemoration of the Great Fire at Hamburg, 
1842, in bronze (44mm) by Wilkens, Bremen, depicting 
St Nicolas Cathedral before and after the fi re, impressed 
around edge 'Gepraegt aus dem Kupfer des St Nicolai 
Thurms zu Hamburg; International Agricultural Exhibition, 
Bremen, 1874, in bronze (44mm) by Brehmer; Romania, Ion 
Bratianu, 1891, in bronze (50mm) by P.Telge, Berlin.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $150 

   4287 
  World medals,   Canada, Confederation, 1967, Pan American 
Games, 1967, both in cupro nickel and packaged; Great 
Britain, Sefton Horse of the Year medal in bronze, undated, 
cased; Ireland, St Patrick Fifteen Hundred Year Obitus, 1961, 
in silver, cased; New Zealand, Auckland Millennium, in gilt 
2000; Poland, Pope John Paul II medal in silver, undated 
(30mm); UN 25th Anniversary, 1970 in cupro nickel; USA, 
several medals and souvenir items, noted Pearl Harbour 
1941 commemorative in silver (?), 150th Anniversary 
of Battle of Lexington, 1925 in silvered, Fourth Marine 
Division Association, undated, Third Moonwalk Apollo 
14 medal in copper, Apollo XVII medal in bronze, encased 
in perspex, various others (11).   A few fi ne - very fi ne but 
mostly uncirculated.  (24)   

 $120 

   4288 
  World medals,   China, General Sun Wu, undated, in gilt 
(50mm), obverse General Sun Wu bust threequarters 
facing, reverse, unfurling bamboo book version of Sun Wu's 
masterpiece The Art of War; Taiwan, Veterans General 
Hospital - Taipei, 1959, in bronze (66.5mm); France, 
Revolution of 1848, in white metal (59mm), obverse, the 
seven plagues of the Republic blowing towards a central 
eye, reverse, seated La Liberte facing.   The fi rst two cased, 
the second with a few verdigris spots, otherwise extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4289 
  World medals,   France, Exposition Universelle, Paris 1878, 
in bronze (34.5mm); Great Britain, Wellington's Victories, 
1812, in bronze (28mm) (BHM 742); Coronation of King 
George V and Queen Mary, 1911, in aluminium (38.5mm) 
(BHM 4040) with original ribbon; Lucas-Tooth Boys 
Training Fund For Effi ciency with ribbon suspender bar 
'1916', in bronze, (31mm); Archconfraternity of the Holy 
Family, in bronze (oval 45 x 38mm) with loop suspension, 
stamped O'Connor Limerick, and Made in England; New 
Zealand, Children's Souvenir, Visit of Duke & Duchess 
of Cornwall to NZ, 1901, in bronze (27mm), pierced for 
suspension (M.1901/6); Union of South Africa, Peace Medal 
1939-1945, in bronze (32mm).   Fine - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

   4290 
  World medals,   France, Panorama de Paris, 1878, in gilt 
bronze (51mm) by C.Trotin, Souvenir of My Ascension in 
the Great Balloon of Henry Giffard; Under Secretary of State 
for Physical Education, hosted by the Ministry, undated, in 
bronze (50mm) by F.Fraisse; Italy, Antonia Canova 9th - 10th 
century, undated, in bronze (34mm) by Putinati.   Very fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 
 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4291 
  World medals,   Germany, Prussia, Frederick the Great, 
Accession, 1740, in bronze (55mm) by Dassier; Battle of 
Prague, 1757, in bronze (48mm); Portugal, 500th Anniversary 
of America Voyage of Discovery, 1992, in bronze (78mm) by 
M.Norte, edge impressed, Gravarte, Lisboa, Portugal.   The 
second with graffi ti in fi eld, fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   4292 
  World medals,   Germany, Federal Republic, Fortieth 
Anniversary of German Mark, 1988, in fi ne silver (42mm 
octagon; 20g), Fortieth Anniversary of Federal Republic 
Constitution, 1989, in fine silver (40mm; 20g), Eight 
Hundreth Anniversary of Hamburg Harbour, 1989, in 
bronze (40mm); Great Britain, Churchill Centenary Trust, 
proof sterling silver medals, undated (40mm, each 25.7g), six 
of twenty four medal set.   The last six in capsules, the rest in 
cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (9)   

 $150 

   4293 
  World medals,   Italy, Liberation of Italy Souvenir, 1944, in 
silvered (40.5mm) with suspension lug; Germany, souvenir of 
Frederick/Rotenburg thaler, 1172-1922, in bronze anodised 
(46mm); Israel, replica of an early amulet featuring Christ's 
bust left with Hebrew text on reverse, undated, in aged 
silvered (35mm).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 
 Ex John Downey Collection. 

   4294 
  Sports and school medals,   RAF Long Jump, in silver, by 
John Pinches, inscribed, '1st/R.S.Hogg/R.A.F.Henlow/1934'; 
Portsmouth Garrison Sports Association, in bronze, inscribed 
on obverse, 'Inter Company/Cross Country Run', reverse, 
'Runners Up/R.M.A'; Sweden Military Sports Federation, 
in bronze, unnamed; North Kent Football League, in 
silver and enamel, reverse inscribed 'Lady Limerick/Cup/
Finalists/1937-8'; Earle Liederman Physical Culture School, 
in bronze, unnamed; Irish Amateur Athletic Union, in gilt 
bronze, inscribed '1941/Championships/440 Yards/Winner'; 
unspecifi ed Naval prize medal, unnamed; Gravesend Sea 
School badge; American School of Correspondence Medal, in 
silver and enamel, unnamed.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   4295 
  World medals and tokens,   includes religious medals, gaming 
and other tokens and coin jewellery, some of these in 
silver, noted medal for baby Virgin Mary, St Anne Basilica, 
Jereusalem, in silver (26.5mm) with loop suspender, also a 
Lourdes Appariton March 1858 medal in bronze (37.5mm) 
with suspension lug, and some St George 'In Tempestate 
Securitas' medals (safety in the storm) good luck tailsmans.   
Good - uncirculated.  (39)  

 $80  


